Re: Rocky Mountain Power's 2019 Avoided Cost Input Changes Quarterly Compliance

Docket No. 19-035-18 and Docket No. 20-035-T04

HEARING
July 01, 2020

B01-746-5080 | office@advancedrep.com | advancedrep.com

SALT LAKE | 159 West Broadway, Broadway Lofts, Suite 100 | Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
PROVO ' 3507 Morth University Avenue, Suite 350-D | Provo, Utah 84604 \

ST. GEORGE | 20 North Main Street, Suite 301| St. George, Utah 84770




© 0o N o g b~ wWw N P

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing
July 01, 2020

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON OF UTAH
- -00000- -

In Re: Rocky Mountain
Power's 2019 Avoi ded Cost

| nput Changes Quarterly
Conmpl i ance Filing; and

Rocky Mountai n Power's
Proposed Tariff Revisions to
El ectric Service Schedul e
No. 37, Avoi ded Cost
Purchases from Qual i fying
Facilities.

Docket No. 19-035-18 and
Docket No. 20-035-T04
P

residing Oficer:
M chael Hammer

N N N N N N N N N N

VI DEO CONFERENCED HEARI NG

Taken on Wednesday, July 1, 2020
at 9:00 A M

Public Service Conmm ssion of U ah
160 East 300 Sout h
4t h Fl oor

Salt Lake Gty, Uah 84111

Reported by: Kellie Peterson, RPR, CSR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 0o N oo g b~ w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing

July 01, 2020 Page 2

APPEARANCES

FOR THE UTAH DI VISION Justin Jetter, Esq.

OF PUBLI C UTI LI TI ES:

FOR ROCKY MOUNTAI N
POVER

UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL' S OFFI CE
DI VI SI ON OF PUBLI C UTILITIES
160 East 300 South

Fifth Fl oor

Salt Lake Gty, UT 84114

Tel ephone: (801) 366- 0380

] j etter @gut ah. gov

Jacob A. McDernott, Esq.

Jana Saba, Esq.

Joell e Steward, Esq.

ROCKY MOUNTAI N PONER

1407 West North Tenpl e

Suite 320

Salt Lake Cty, Uah 84116
Tel ephone: (801) 220- 4050
Jacob. ntder nott @aci fi corp. com
j ana. saba@aci ficorp.com
joell e steward@acificorp.com

FOR OFFI CE OF CONSUMER Robert J. More, Esq.

SERVI CES:

UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL' S OFFI CE
OFFI CE OF CONSUMER SERVI CES
160 East 300 South

Fifth Fl oor

Salt Lake Cty, UT 84114

Tel ephone: (801) 366- 0380

noor e@agut ah. gov

FOR UTAH CLEAN ENERGY Hunter Hol man, Esq.

AND SALT LAKE CI TY
CORPORATI ON:

UTAH CLEAN ENERGY

1014 Second Avenue

Salt Lake Cty, Ul 84103
Tel ephone: (801) 363-4046
hunt er @ut ahcl eanener gy. org

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 0o N o g b~ wWw N P

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing

July 01, 2020 Page 3
Il NDE X
W TNESS EXAM NATI ON BY PAGE NO.

DANI EL MACNEI L

Direct Exam nation by M. MDernott
Cr oss- Exam nation by M. Hol man

ABBI NASI R ABDULLE

Direct Exam nation by M. Jetter

KATE BOWAN
Direct Exam nation by M. Hol man
Cross- Exami nation by M. MDernott
Redi rect Exam nation by M. Hol man
CHRI STOPHER THOVAS

Di rect Exam nation by M. Hol nan
Cross- Exam nation by M. MDernott

17

24
33
40

42
45

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N oo g b~ wWw N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 4

July 1, 2020 9:00 A M
PROCEEDI NGS

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: Good norni ng,
everyone. This is the tinme noticed for the hearing in
the matter of Rocky Mountain Power 2019 avoi ded cost
i nput changes quarterly conpliance filing as Comm ssion
Docket 19-035-18.

My name is Mke Hamrer. | amthe Comm ssion
desi gnated presiding officer for this docket. Let's go
ahead and take appearances, please, beginning wth Rocky
Mount ai n Power .

MR. MCDERMOTT: Yes. This is Jacob
McDernott, counsel for Rocky Mountain Power. Wth nme on
t he phone today is Daniel MacNeil, our w tness, and al so
Jana Saba and Joel |l e Steward.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER.  Thank you,

M. MDernott.

Who do we have on the line for the Division
of Public Uilities?

MR, JETTER  Hi, good norning. This is

Justin Jetter, wth Uah Attorney General's Ofice

representing the Division of Uah Public Uilities, and
Abbi nasir Abdulle is on the phone, and I will introduce
himlater as the Division's witness. |'mnot aware of

any other Division enployees that are on the phone but

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 5

t here maybe.

MR. PONELL: Good norning, this is Artie

Powell with the D vision al so.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Anyone el se from

the Division?

kay. The Ofice of Consuner Services?

MR MOORE: Yes, this is Robert More wth

the AGs Ofice, representing the Ofice of Consuner

Services. On the phone with ne is Baila Vastay [sic], a

utility analyst fromthe Ofice.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: |s there anyone

else fromthe Ofice on the |ine?

OCkay. And for Salt Lake City Corporation?
MR HOLMAN. Hi, M. Hanmer. M nane is

Hunter Holman. |'mwth Uah C ean Energy, but for

today, | wl

| also be representing Christopher Thomas of

Salt Lake Gty for purposes of introducing himas a

W tness. Hi

s attorney was unable to join today.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER:  Al'l right. Any

objection to that?

conpany.

MR. MCDERMOTT: No objection fromthe

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: Ckay. | believe

we have nore individuals nowon the line. | wll go

ahead and assunme those will be interested parties here to

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 6

l'i sten.

Is there anybody on the |ine who I haven't
spoken with yet, that is a party or has sone intention of
needi ng to speak today? And if so, will you please
I ntroduce yourself?

MR HUNTER: Yes, this is Hunter Holman with
Utah C ean Energy. W filed testinony comments in the
docket and Kate Bowran from Utah C ean Energy is al so
here on the line with us. And she is going to provide a
sunmary of our conments and is available for questions,
Neil Townsend with Energy Strategies should al so be on
t he phone. M. Townsend contributed to UCE's comments
and we may call himas a witness today as well.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: Ckay. Anyone

el se?

Al right. Are there any prelimnary matters
bef ore we ask Rocky Mountain Power to call its first
W t ness?

Hearing none, M. MDernott, please go ahead
and call your first w tness.

MR. MCDERMOTT: Rocky Mountain Power woul d
like to call Daniel MacNeil to the stand or --

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: To the tel ephonic
stand, understood.

M. MacNeil, do you swear to tell the truth?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 7

THE W TNESS: Yes.
PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: Ckay. (Go ahead.
DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY MR, MCDERMOIT:

Q Hel l o, M. MacNeil, please -- yes,

M. MacNeil, could you state and spell your nane for the
record and your title and busi ness address?

A My nane is Daniel MacNeil, MA-C capital N,
E-1-L. I'ma resource and commerci al strategy advisor
for PacifiCorp, and nmy business address is 825 Northeast
Mul t nomah Street, Portland, O egon 97232.

Q Thank you, M. MacNeil. Have you prepared a
summary of your witten coments in this -- or the
conpany has witten comrents in this docket today?

A Yes.

Q Coul d you share that with us, please?

A Sure. Good norning, Chairman LeVar,

Comm ssioner O ark and Conm ssioner Allen, ny testinony
provi des support for the avoi ded cost nethodol ogy
applicable to qualifying facilities, or QFs, under Utah
Schedul e 37 and 38, and in particular, the conpany's
proposed nonroutine change applicable to w nd QFs.

My pre-filed direct testinony focuses on two
areas. First, how the conpany's 2019 integrated resource

plan, or IRP, is reflected in the approved Proxy/Parti al

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 8

Di spl acenent Differential Revenue Requirenent, or PDDRR
nmet hodol ogy used to determ ne QF avoi ded costs. And the
second, the conpany's proposed nonroutine nethodol ogy
change related to the assuned resource deferral for U ah
wi nd GFs.

The PDDRR net hodol ogy i ncl udes two
conmponents. The first, avoided fixed costs are
cal cul ated based on a proxy resource that a QF i s assuned
to displace. And second, avoi ded energy costs are
cal cul ated using the Generation and Regulation Initiative
Deci sion Tools nodel, or GRID, which is also used to set
net power costs in rate cases.

Two scenarios were prepared. The first has
exi sting resources, planned resources fromthe nost
recent |RP preferred portfolio, as well as signed and
prior-queued potential QFs. The second run is the sane
as the first, with two exceptions.

The operating characteristics of the proposed
QF project are added with its energy dispatched at zero
cost and the capacity of the displaced IRP resource is
reduced by an anmount equal to the capacity contribution
of the Q- project. The difference in costs between the
two runs is the avoi ded energy cost.

The 2019 IRP includes a wide variety of

resources over the next ten years, including wind and

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 9

sol ar resources at a nunber of |ocations, sinple cycle
conbustion turbines, and batteries. Resources becone
part of the IRP preferred portfolio because they support
an optim zed bal ance of cost and risk for the portfolio
as a whole, relative to the other resource options
evaluated in the IRP that the conpany coul d pursue

I nst ead.

Under the approved net hodol ogy, a renewabl e
resource defers the next cost-effective resource of the
sanme type in the preferred portfolio. The anmount of the
| RP resource deferred is based on equi val ent capacity
contributions. The capacity contribution is intended to
represent how nmuch a specific resource contributes to
reliabl e system operati on.

The 2019 I RP incorporated capacity
contribution values specific to each resource type and
| ocation, rather than generic east and west val ues by
resource type used in prior IRPs. The 2019 IRP al so
recogni zed that capacity contribution varies with w nd
and sol ar penetration, and indeed with the overall
conposition of the overall portfolio.

The 2019 | RP conpensated for the effects of
portfolio conposition on reliability by assessing the
resources and requirenents in top portfolios over each

hour of the study period. The adoption of like-for-1like

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

July 01, 2020 Page 10

resource deferral |ikew se recognized that a single
capacity contri bution nunber does not fully describe a
resource's contribution to a reliable portfolio.

Parties have questioned whether a solar QF
shoul d be considered the same type as a conbi ned sol ar
and storage resource in the 2019 IRP preferred portfolio.
That is one of the assunptions that we made so far.
There are no stand-al one solar resources in the 2019 IRP
preferred portfolio, primarily because investnent tax
credits for storage is part of the solar facility provide
a significant cost savings relative to standal one
solar -- or stand-al one storage resources.

Wil e storage represents the majority of the
capacity contribution of conbined solar and storage
resources in the 2019 IRP, the solar conponent stil
provi des roughly one third of the total. Reducing the
solar generation fromthe IRP preferred portfolio al so
I ncreases avoi ded energy costs in the hours when a sol ar
QF generates.

As a result, deferral of conbined sol ar
storage is preferable to deferral of a thermal resource
wi t hout any sol ar characteristics. |In fact, preferable
I's nore operable and produces a nore econonmic result and
hi gher avoi ded cost.

This conclusion is consist with the PDDRR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 11

met hodol ogy as currently approved and has been applied
bot h ways, as solar QFs that include battery storage have
previ ously been assuned to defer stand-al one sol ar
resources in the IRP preferred portfolio.

Ut ah C ean Energy provi ded comments
suggesting that the avoided costs of solar and storage
resources woul d provide valuable information to
devel opers. The cost assunptions for solar and storage
resources, and indeed for all resource options eval uated,
were part of 2019 | RP docunent, and the conpany al so
provi des details on a the cost of preferred proxy -- or
deferred proxy resources in its quarterly avoi ded costs
conpliance filing.

If the QF provides energy, capacity and
di spatch flexibility equivalent to the deferrable solar
wi th storage resource located in the sane area fromthe
2019 IRP preferred portfolio, that QF' s avoi ded cost
woul d be equal to that resource's cost. The sane concept
of resource equivalent also forns the basis for the
conpany's proposed nonroutine change to the resource
deferral for wind QFs.

Li ke-for-1ike renewabl e resource deferral was
approved because of the inportance of the alignnent
bet ween the operating characteristics of a QF and the

resources that it is assuned to defer. Under the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 12

conpany's proposal, standard wwnd QF rates are cal cul ated
based on an assuned Uah QF resource with the sane
generation profile as the Uah wnd resource it defers
fromthe IRP preferred portfolio. As a result, the QF
and the deferred resource are as ali ke as possible.

The conpany's April 9, 2020 suppl enent al
filing presented avoi ded cost calculations for a U ah
wi nd resource based on three different sources: a
Wom ng wi nd resource and transition, a U ah w nd
resource, and a resource m x produced by the I RP nodel s
that includes deferral of energy efficiency, a sinple
cycl e conbustion turbine, and battery.

The Wom ng wind and transm ssion deferral
under the current nethodol ogy produced a significantly
hi gher avoi ded cost result than the other two versions.
Even if the Uah wi nd resource was expected to produce
system benefits equivalent to that fromthe current
approved net hodol ogy, which is not likely given the |IRP
nodel results, it would be prudent for the conpany to
acquire a w nd resource at cost so that custoners can
recei ve those system benefits at the | owest avail able
cost. Paying a Uah wind QF a price that is
significantly higher than the conpany's expected cost for
equi val ent energy and capacity is contrary to the PURPA

statute.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Hearing

July 01, 2020 Page 13

I n conclusion, | recommend that the
Comm ssi on approve the nonroutine nethodol ogy change
applicable to wind resources requesting prices under
Schedul e 38 and approve the filed Schedule 37 tariff
rates for wind resources that also incorporate that
change.

The deferral of Utah w nd resources has been
shown to reasonably approxinmate the results produced by
the IRP nodels, is consistent with resource options and
costs available for selection in the 2019 IRP, and as a
result is nore consistent with the custoner indifference
standard than the current inplenentation of the PDDRR
nmet hodol ogy for Utah w nd QFs.

Thank you.

Q Thank you, M. MacNeil.

MR. MCDERMOTT: The conpany has no further
guestions for M. MacNeil at this tine, and | would |ike
to make him avail able for cross-exam nation and/ or
guestions fromthe Comm ssion.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER.  Thank you.

M. Jetter, any questions?

MR. JETTER  Sorry, | was on nute there.
have no questions. Thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: M. Mbore?

MR. MOORE: No questions, thank you.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

July 01, 2020 Page 14

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER. M. Hol man?

MR. HOLMAN. | have a few questions for
M. MacNeil, if | could.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: O cour se.

MR HOLMAN. Geat. Thank you, M. Hammer.

CROSS- EXAM NATI ON
BY MR HOLMAN
Q Good nmorning, M. MacNeil. | have a few
questions for you related to benefits associated with
transm ssion projects that you referenced in your
testinmony fromApril 9th.

So | guess | will start out by asking, kind
of , a groundwork question. |In the 2017 avoi ded cost
order, the Conmi ssion agreed with Rocky Muntain Power
that there were certain benefits associated with
transm ssion projects that should be consi der when
cal cul ated avoi ded costs.

And those -- they specifically listed three:
increnental transfer, capability reduced line | osses, and
reduced transm ssion system derates?

M. MacNeil, are you generally famliar wth
t hese transm ssion-rel ated benefits?

A Yes.
Q Ckay. And woul d you say that the Gateway

South Transmi ssion project, if it were to be built, would

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 15

generate these three benefits for PacifiCorp's
transm ssi on systenf

A "' maware of what was represented in the 2019
| RP, and in the 2019 IRP, there was transfer capability,
but there was not nodel -- any change to |ine | osses or
transm ssi on system der at es.

So | do not know specifically what those

val ues woul d be, but I do know this: That they were not
nodeled in the IRP

Q I n your experience, understanding that we
don't have specific values for those other two, would you
anticipate that those other two benefits would be present
if you were to -- that?

A | do not have that nuch electrica
engi neeri ng experience to answer that question.

Q kay. If the -- | guess I'll just maybe, if
| could, nove to a hypothetical. | nean, if they were
present, should you have considered themin the avoi ded
cost analysis that you provided for this case?

A So generally, we travel to aline with the
2019 IRP, and had the IRP included those benefits, then
we woul d have represented themin the avoi ded costs.

Q kay. So in your April 9th testinony, you
menti oned that you di scussed a scenario that you refer to

as the wind defer Wom ng scenari o, which as | understand

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

July 01, 2020 Page 16

it is the scenario where Utah wind QFs are allowed to
defer the 2024 Wonmi ng wi nd and the Gateway South
Transm ssion project; is that correct?

A Yes.

Q Ckay. And in your discussion of that w nd
deferred Wom ng project, you say that the cost of the
deferred wind resource is net of production tax credits
of the first ten years, and you al so net Gateway South
Transm ssion past with a grid nodel; is that fair to say?

A Yes.

Q Ckay. So you are netting sone benefits from
t hat avoi ded cost associated wth Gateway South
Transm ssi on past, and based on your testinony earlier,
is it fair to say that that's only considered the
increnmental transfer capability because that's what the
| RP showed; is that right?

A Yes.

Q kay. Thank you, M. MacNeil. | think
that's all ny questions.

MR HOLMAN: Thank you, M. Hammer.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER® M. MDernott, any
redirect? M. MDernott, do you have any additional or
redirect questions for your wtness?

MR MCDERMOTT: | apol ogize, | was on nute.

| don't have any additional questions on redirect for the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 17

witness at this tinme. Thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: Thank you. And no
ot her wi t nesses?

MR MCDERMOTT: No other witnesses for the
conpany. Thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER M. Jetter, w ||
you pl ease call your first w tness?

MR JETTER  Yes. The Division would like to
call and have sworn in Abbi nasir Abdulle.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: M. Abbi nasir
Abdul | e, do you swear to tell the truth? Yes, sir, do
you swear to tell the truth? Thank you.

THE WTNESS: Yes, | do.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Go ahead,
M. Jetter.

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY VR JETTER
Q Good norning. Wuld you please state your
nane and occupation for the record?
A My name is Abbinasir Abdulle. 1'man

enpl oyee of the Division of Public Uilities, and the
Division is here in the Wells buil ding.

And for the reporter, let ne spell ny nane
for youu M first name, A-B-B-I1-N-A-S-I-R |ast nane,
A-B-D- U L-L-E.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 18

Q Thank you. And have you had an opportunity
toreviewthe filings in the two dockets that we are here
t oday --

A Yes, | did.

Q -- for? And did you read and cause to be
filed wth the Comm ssion coments fromthe Division of
Public Utilities dated May 28, 2020, and reply comrents
dated June 25, 20207

A Yes, | did.

Q And woul d you adopt both of those comments as
part of your testinony today?

A Yes, | woul d.

Q Thank you.

MR JETTER | would like to nake a notion at
this time to enter the comments as reply coments of the
Division that were previously identified in both dockets.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: They are adm tt ed.

MR JETTER.  Thank you.

BY MR JETTER

Q M. Abdulle, do you have a brief summary of
the Division's position?

A Yes, | do.

Q Pl ease, go ahead.

A Good norni ng, Conmm ssioners, in conpliance

wi th previous Conm ssion orders, Rocky Muntain Power

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 19

filed its avoi ded cost quarterly report for the third
quarter of 2019. This filing identified four routine and
one nonroutine updates. The Division reviewed these
updates and determned that the routine updates were
appropriate. The nonroutine update involved Uah w nd QF
deferring the Utah wi nd proxy, which is a custoner
preference wind resource, instead of the Wom ng w nd,

whi ch the next deferrable wind resource in the preferred
portfolio.

The reason for this proposal is because of
t he high avoi ded cost associated with the deferral of
Wom ng wi nd, which would result in ratepayers paying
unnecessarily high avoided costs. The proposed
nonrouti ne update would result in a reasonabl e avoi ded
cost prices for wind resources, which is consistent with
the standard of ratepayer indifference. Therefore, the
Di vi si on reconmends approval of the proposed nonroutine
updat e.

The Division recognizes that this is a
deviation fromthe current Conm ssion approved nethod.
However, one has to realize that a mgjor part of the
avoi ded cost associated wth the deferral of Wom ng w nd
Is related to the transm ssion resource which cannot be
partially deferred or avoided. The Division believes

that the inclusion of such unavoi dabl e cost is

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

July 01, 2020 Page 20

I nconsistent with PURPA's definition of avoi ded cost.

The Division recogni zes that the partial
pl acenent calculation is a reasonable nethod if the next
generation resource needed is sufficiently distant in
time that nultiple QFs m ght reasonably be expected to
di spl ace the I RP sel ected resource before acquisition.
Al so, it assunes that system planning wll account for
the QF generation before the next resource is required.

In the recent case, in this current case, the
QFs cannot be reasonably expected to fully avoid the next
resource because of the large fixed cost associated with
the transm ssion |ine and because of that, there is no
sufficient tinme to adjust planning assunptions prior to
maki ng | ong-term conm t nents.

Finally, the Comm ssion has questioned the
prudency and necessity of the transm ssion resource under
consideration inits IRP review. The Division believes

that it would not be reasonable to base avoi ded cost

cal cul ations on a resource -- prudence has been
questi oned by the Conm ssion and -- by the Conm ssion on
pr oj ect ed.

Rocky Mountain Power's proposal to use the
nost conparabl e deferrable resource that is simlar in
size and location is reasonable to set avoi ded cost

pricing given the skepticismregardi ng the Gateway South

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 21

proposal. Therefore, the D vision recommends the
Comm ssion to approve Rocky Mountain Power's proposed
nonrouti ne update.

Anot her discussion itemis Uah C ean
Energy's proposed published prices for a solar QF paired
with storage. The Division reviewed this proposal and
bel i eves that UCE did not provide enough evidence for the
Division to judge the nerits of this proposal.

Therefore, the D vision recomends the
Conmi ssion not to adopt this proposal in this docket. |If
the Comm ssion intends to create an additional category
of QF pricing to include battery or any other energy
storage, the Division recomends that the Comm ssion open
a docket where a proper analysis can be perforned.

Finally, the Division recommends that its
recommendation on the -- yes, the Division reconmended
about the nonroutine updates be extended to 2019 (4 and
Schedul e 37 wi nd prices.

And that conclude ny summary.

Q Thank you. | would Iike to ask you briefly a

coupl e of clarifying questions.

Wth respect to the Gateway South
Transm ssion project and the action plan resulting from
the 2019 IRP, is it a correct statement that the

Conmi ssi on has questioned the necessity of -- or the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 22

choice of the Gateway South Transm ssion project, but
that it -- the Comm ssion hasn't made a determ nation
either way on that project versus alternatives?
A That's true.
Q Ckay. Thank you.

MR. JETTER. That concl udes ny questi ons.
Thank you. M. Abbinasir Abdulle is available for
Conmi ssi on questions or cross-exam nation.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER® M. MDernott ?

MR. MCDERMOTT: The conpany has no questions.
Thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER. M. Moor e?

MR. MOORE: The OCS has no questions. Thank
you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: M. Hol nman?

MR. HOLMAN. | have no questions. Thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Al'l right. Thank
you, M. Abdulle.

M. Jetter, do you have any other w tnesses?

MR JETTER The Division has no further
W tnesses or -- nothing further to present at the hearing
today. Thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Thank you.

M. Moore?

MR MOORE: Yes. The Ofice has only filed

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

July 01, 2020 Page 23

reply coorments in this docket, and these comments are
legal in nature. Accordingly, we will not be calling a
W tness to adopt these comments as testinony. W do ask
the Commi ssion as is necessary to enter the coments into
the record as |legal argunent. M. Baila Vastay, a
utility analyst with the OCS, is available to answer
guestions regarding policy fromthe Conm ssion and ot her
parties related to the OCS reply coments.

That's all we have at the present nonent.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: M. MDernott, do
you have any objection to that approach?

MR. MCDERMOTT: No objection at all.
M. Moore reached out to ne before the hearing and |
think I indicated to himthat we had no objection, and we
woul d have no questions for M. Vastay.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: M. Jetter?

MR JETTER | have -- | would have no
guesti ons.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: M. Hol man?

MR. HOLMAN:. | have no objections, and | have
no questions for M. Vastay.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Al'l right. Thank
you.

| suppose then we will turn to you,

M. Hol man, and ask for you to call your first wtness.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 24

any preference with whether | go wth Salt Lake Gty or

Ut ah C ean

be hel pf ul
the party i

W t nesses on behalf of U ah Cean Energy first. So I'l|

call Kate Bowran as a w t ness.

Bowran, do

M . Hol man.

BY MR HOLMAN:

Q

and title for the record.

A

Cl ean Energy, and |I'm a renewabl e energy program manager.

Q

of Utah C ean Energy on May 28, 2020, on this docket?

A

MR. HOLMAN. Sure. M. Hammer, do you have

Energy first?

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER:  No, but it woul d
for the record if you specify on whose behal f
s testifying.

MR HOLMAN. Ckay. And | wll call the

MS. BOMWAN: Good nor ning.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: Ms. Bowman -- M.
you swear to tell the truth?

THE WTNESS:. | do.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Go ahead,

MR. HOLMAN. Thank you, M. Hammer.
DI RECT EXAM NATI ON

Ms. Bowman, pl ease state your nane, enpl oyer

My nane is Kate Bowran. M enployer is U ah

Did you draft and submt coments on behal f

Yes, | did.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 25

Q Wul d you |i ke to make any changes or
corrections to these coments at this tine?

A No, | would not.

Q Do you adopt these pre-filed comments as your
testinony here today?

A Yes, | do.

MR HOLMAN: M. Hammer, | nove to admt
Ms. Bowman's May 28, 2020 comments into the record.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: They are adm tted.
BY MR HOLMAN:

Q Al right. M. Bowman, have you prepared a
statenment for us today?

A Yes, | have.

Q Pl ease present that statenent.

A Thank you. Good norning, and thank you for
the opportunity to provide comments related to the
conmpany's third quarter 2019 proposed changes to avoi ded
cost net hodol ogy.

The purpose of our comments is to support the
devel opment of fair avoided cost rates for qualifying
facility projects. |In order for ratepayers to be
indifferent, the avoided cost prices should not be higher
than the incremental costs of energy or capacity that the
utility would otherw se generate or purchase to satisfy a

| oad.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 26

Avoi ded cost prices that are less than the
I ncrenmental cost of energy or capacity that the utility
generate or purchase are discrimnatory agai nst QFs, but
coul d be harnful to ratepayers. Qualifying facilities
add diversity the energy mx and mtigate risk for
cust oners.

For exanple, custoners are not responsible
when qualifying facilities projects go over budget, and
custoners incur |lower costs and risks when they pay for
real levelized pricing that covers only the first 15
years of a project's life.

To the extent that |ow avoi ded cost prices
deter qualifying facilities frombuil ding projects,
customers are m ssing out on benefits that QFs woul d
provi de.

Qur comrents address the need to determne a
fair avoided cost price for QF cost projects,
specifically Uah wind projects and the need to continue
providing transparent, illustrative pricing for |ike QF
resources under Schedule 37 to avoid burdening smaller QF
projects with unreasonabl e the business costs.

Rocky Mountain Power's 2019 third quarter
Schedul e 38 conpliance filing proposes a nonroutine
update to the Proxy and Partial Differential Revenue

Requi renent nethod for determ ning avoi ded cost pricing

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 27

for wnd QFs.

I nstead of assumi ng the displacenent of the
next wind resource identified in the 2019 |IRP | east-cost,
| east-risk portfolio, Rocky Mountain Power has proposed
to determ ne the avoided cost pricing for Uah w nd QFs
using a 2023 custoner preference w nd resource.

Ut ah C ean Energy opposes this nonroutine
change. First and nost inportantly, Rocky Muntain Power
asserts that the cost of the next wind resource in the
2019 IRP, the 2024 Wom ng wi nd and associ at ed
transm ssion, do not accurately represent its avoided
cost .

Yet these resources were collected as part of
the | east-cost, least-risk portfolio based on Rocky
Mountai n Power's own cost projections and reflect the
cost that Rocky Mountain Power will seek to recover for
rat epayers if and when the 2024 Wom ng resources are
deal t.

Rocky Mountai n Power al so argues agai nst use
of the transm ssion cost associated with the 2024 Wom ng
w nd resources to determ ne avoi ded cost pricing for the
same reasons Rocky Muntain Power presented in Docket
17- 035- 37.

In that docket, the Conm ssion reaffirnmed

that "when Pacifi Corp seeks approval of a renewabl e

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

July 01, 2020 Page 28

resource under the approved RFP process that appears as
part of the IRP preferred portfolio, we find that
renewable QF with simlar operational characteristics is
capabl e of partially deferring or displacing that
resource until a final Public Service Conmm ssion
determination i s made concerning the resource.”

Al t hough there is no guarantee that any of
the resources fromthe IRP will ultimately be built, the
| RP is the nost robust and accurate planning too
avail able to identify deferrable resources for the
pur poses of determ ning avoi ded cost.

| recogni ze the that Conm ssion did not
acknow edge the 2019 I RP action plan, which includes the
2024 Wom ng wi nd and transm ssion. However, Rocky
Mount ai n Power has not announced that it intends to
cancel plans to pursue these resources or announce an
alternative plan to satisfy its transm ssion requirenent,
and the Commi ssion has not nmade a final determ nation
that 2024 Wom ng wnd and transm ssion will not be
built.

Until Rocky Muntain Power identifies an
alternative plan or the Comm ssion nmake a final
determination regarding this resource, the costs of the
2024 Wom ng w nd and transm ssion represent the actual

costs ratepayers can be expected to incur and, therefore,

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 29

shoul d be the basis for determ ning avoi ded costs for
| i ke resources.

In a previous order on this issue, the
Commi ssion also find that the potential benefits
associated with transm ssion upgrades should be
consi dered in avoided cost pricing. Utah Cean Energy's
proposal is that the Comm ssion uphold its previous
ruling on this matter and find that the avoi ded cost
price for wnd be based on the 2024 Wom ng wi nd and
transm ssion, discounted to account for |oss benefit.

If, for any reason, the 2024 w nd and
transm ssion projects are not use to calculate the
avoi ded cost of wind in Uah, then the U ah custoner
preference resource is a nore accurate proxy conpared to
t he next available wind resource in the IRP, which is the
2030 wi nd resource.

If the Wom ng and wind transm ssion resource
were renoved from 2019 I RP, nodeling would likely
identify an alternative wnd resource during the action
pl an period, well before the next planned w nd resource
in 2030. Sinply noving to the next wind resource in the
| RP wi thout rerunning the nodels to find the next best
preferred portfolio would be the equival ent of using an
| RP portfolio that |eaves al nbst 2,000 negawatts of |oad

unsati sfi ed.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 30

I f Rocky Mbuntain Power announces its intent
to abandon the 2024 Wom ng wi nd resource, and until
nodeling identifies a replacenent, then Rocky Muntain
Power's proposal to use the customer preference U ah w nd
resource for avoided cost pricing is a nore accurate
proxy for the purposes of determ ne avoided cost pricing
than use of the 2030 wi nd resource.

Qur comrents al so address the need to update
publ i shed pricing for Schedul e 37 resources to conply
wi th the Comm ssion approved net hodol ogy of Iike-for-Iike
resource deferral. Battery storage resources have becone
nore attractive options for utilities as their costs have
fallen, and the 2019 IRP identified battery storage
resources as part of the |east-cost, least-risk portfolio
for the first tine.

The flexibility benefits of battery storage
paired with renewabl e resources are significant enough
that the 2019 IRP preferred portfolio pairs all planned
solar resources wth storage, and so there is no specific
proxy resource for standal one solar in the 2019 IRP

In the 2019 third quarter conpliance report,

t he conpany has begun to use storage and sol ar resources
as the proxy for standalone QFs to satisfy a like-for-lie
resource requirenent approved by the Comm ssion in Docket

17-035- 37.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 31

Li ke many utilities, Rocky Muntain Power has
found that solar and storage is a value in its future
energy portfolio. The conpany has continually asserted
t hat avoided cost pricing for a QF should be determ ned
based on deferral of a resource of the sane type and that
the resource type is intended to reflect the operational
characteristics of that resource.

G ven that the avoided cost pricing for QFs
w Il be determ ned using a solar and storage proxy
resource, there is a need to update published pricing to
include a like solar and storage resource wth simlar
correspondi ng operating characteristics.

Current published avoi ded cost pricing
di stingui shes between fixed and tracking solar, but the
operating characteristics of solar paired with storage
are different fromthose of standal one storage, and
potentially nore different than the operating
characteristics of fixed solar conpared to tracking
sol ar.

In the case of a smaller project, devel opers
will not be willing to incur the significant
adm ni strative costs associated with the requesting
i ndicative pricing or speculating as to what a price of
the solar and storage m ght | ook |ike based on cost

details on | RP docunents.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

July 01, 2020 Page 32

A published price for solar and storage sends
a signal to QF devel opers about the relative val ue of
this type of resource and the benefits of inproved
flexibility to enable a reliable and flexible grid. It
IS unreasonable to use solar and storage as a |ike proxy
resource for solar QFs for the purpose of deferral, while
si mul t aneously denying solar and storage projects the
transparency of a published avoi ded cost price.

| acknow edge the different configurations
and di spatch profiles for solar and storage resources are
possi bl e, introducing conplexity to the determ nation of
a published avoi ded cost price for these resources.
However, published prices are always an inprecise but
illustrative estimate of the value of the QF resource.

Publ i shed prices for smaller Schedule 37
resources strike a bal ance between precision and
transparency that enables market participation for
smal l er projects without incurring unreasonabl e business
costs.

As a starting point, | recommend that the
conpany provi de avoi ded cost pricing for a solar and
storage project whose dispatch profile reasonably
correlates with the next solar and storage resource
identified in the 2019 IRP preferred portfolio.

Thank you once again for the opportunity to

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Hearing

July 01, 2020 Page 33

comrent in this proceeding and your consideration of
comments and reconmendati ons.

That concl udes ny statenent.

Q Thank you, M. Bowmran.

MR. HOLMAN. M. Hamrer, Ms. Bowman is
avai |l abl e for cross-exam nati on and questions from you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: M. MDernott ?

MR. MCDERMOTT: Yes, | have a few questions.

CROSS- EXAM NATI ON
BY MR MCDERMOIT:
Q Good norning, Ms. Bowran. To start wth,

let's talk a little bit about alternative -- just a
hypot hetical to discuss sone alternative options the
utility mght explore in the future.

| magine for me that a utility has a
20-megawatt resource need, and it has two equally
credible options. So all else is equal. They are in a
simlar geographic area. Let's say Southern Uah. And
then two 20-negawatt sol ar resources. One of the
resources, it can procure through a PPA with the
devel oper for $50 a megawatt hour. The other resource,
it can acquire for $100 a nmegawatt hour.

Wuld it be reasonable for the utility, for
t he conpany, to select the $100 negawatt hour resource?

A | think it would ultimtely depend on

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Hearing

July 01, 2020 Page 34

characteristics of the resource beyond what you've
described in scope, and | also would like to -- Uah

Cl ean Energy also has -- | think that is a question |I'd
prefer to refer to M. Townsend.

Q kay. But, again, you nmention that it
depends on the characteristics of the resource, and this
IS just a basic question, general utility, for the
regul atory policy.

Al'l else is equal to resources. They are in
t he sane geographic area. Let's even inmagine they could
I nterconnect at the exact sane point of the system One
is $50 a negawatt hour, one is $100 a negawatt hour.

s it nore reasonable for the conpany to
sel ect the $100 negawatt hour resource or the $50
megawatt hour resource, again, all else equal?

A | mean, once again, | think, you know, the
$100 negawatt hour resource is obviously nmuch nore
specific. You nentioned the $50 negawatt hour resource
iIs a PPA, and | woul d descri be details as the kind of
cost --

Q The $100 negawatt hour resource is a simlar
PPA with a devel oper or solar project, sane
characteristics, generally, as the other project, it
could be right next to each other, all else is equal.

Ms. Bowran? Did we | ose Ms. Bowran?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 35

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: Ms. Bowman, are
you on the |ine?
MR HOLMAN: This is M. Holman, |'ll send
her a text nmessage and see if she got dropped off.
PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: (Ckay. Let's give
her one m nute.
THE WTNESS: Hi, this is Kate. |'msorry,
ny phone dropped the call and | talked to nyself for a
m nut e.
BY MR MCDERMOIT:
Q Ckay. Wiere did we |eave off? Should |
repeat ny question?
A "' mnot sure how nuch you heard of ny
response, so if you'd like to repeat your |ast question.
Q None of your response. Sure.
A Ckay.
Q |'"m happy to restate it for you. So, again,
the scenario and the hypothetical is, the conpany has a
resource for a 20-negawatt of capacity and associ at ed
energy. There are two, equal in all respects and
characteristics, solar resources |ocated in Southern
Ut ah.
| magi ne they're interconnecting at the sane
point in the conpany's system and, you know, froma

technol ogy perspective, everything else is equal. One is

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 36

at a cost under a PPA with a devel oper for $50 a negawatt
hour and the other is $100 a nmegawatt hour fromthe ot her
devel oper.

Wuld it be reasonable for the conpany to
sel ect the $100 negawatt hour resource considering al
el se is equal as | described?

A G ven the two resources that you descri bed
and assumng all else is equal, it would be nore
reasonabl e for the conpany to select the 50 negawatt hour
resource.

Q Ckay. Thank you. And you described sone of
the benefits of a PURPA resource related to the fixed
price contract nature of a QF arrangenent.

Are nost of those features al so avail able

under a PPA with the devel oper outside of PURPA?

A Those features could be avail abl e under a
PPA.

Q kay. Thank you. And just a question
on -- you tal ked about the nodeling and the deferability

of Gateway South with respect to the conpany's w nd
proposal .

Are you reasonably famliar with the
conmpany's | RP process and its planning process wth
respect to that?

A I"'mfamliar at a high level wth the IRP

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

July 01, 2020 Page 37
pl anni ng process.

Q Isn't it true that unli ke the PDDRR
nmet hodol ogy, if the conpany -- if the conpany ran its IRP
nodel s, including a wind resource in Uah, it would -- it

woul d not select Gateway South, if there was a
deferred -- a deferrable resource there?
Maybe | can be --

A Can you repeat the question? It was hard to
foll ow

Q Yes. Would the I RP nodel s produce the sane
outcone as that -- for a wnd resource in Uah as that
produced by the PDDRR net hodol ogy, if we used our |IRP
t ool s?

A As | understand it, the IRP tools are
designed to come up with a preferred portfolio that uses
the utility overall capacity and energy | eads, and so
it's hard to predict, you know, in a hypothetical what
the IRP mght conme up with, what the IRP nodels -- it's
hard for ne to predict what the IRP nodels would do in
response to sort of a specific change.

Q Do you know whether the I RP nodels could only
select all of Gateway South or none of Gateway South?

A As | understand it, there was -- and
M. MacNeil's referenced in his testinony, sone

opportunities to eval uate whether the I RPs woul d have

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 38

selected a portion of Gateway South, if that were
avail able. But realistically, the conpany stated that it
doesn't make sense to build a portion of Gateway Sout h.

Q So that's -- the IRP nodels woul d not
realistically select or would realistically select only
all of Gateway South or none of it; is that what you are
sayi ng?

A | think what |I'msaying is that | understand
that the conpany, for practical reasons, doesn't plan to
build all of Gateway South or other -- or sone of Gateway
South. | know the conpany has ran evaluations to
determ ne whether it would theoretically make sense to
build sonme portion of Gateway Sout h.

["mnot sure if it's correct to say that that
was run as part of the IRP nodeling or not.

Q kay. Thank you. Let's nove on.

So you di scussed UCE' s reconmendation for a
standard QF pricing under Schedule 37 for solar plus
storage and wanted that pricing to be based on the
conpany's | RP nodeling for solar plus storage and the
pricing for energy and capacity that result fromthat; is
that correct?

A Yes.

Q And you would agree with nme, wouldn't you,

that in the context of non-PURPA contracting for solar

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 39

pl us storage, the conpany clearly has flexibility with
how it can dispatch and require dispatch of a storage
resource in that context; is that -- is that correct?

A In the connection of a solar and storage
resource that the conpany procures outside of PURPA?

Q Correct.

A Did | state that correctly?

Q That's correct.

A | understand that that would be -- affirmto
be -- you know, dependi ng on whether the conpany owned
that resource or purchased it through a PPA arrangenent,
that would -- either the conpany woul d have control over
the dispatch or it would be a negotiated termof the
contract.

Q And you agree with nme that one of the prine
val ues of storage its dispatchability in hours where
there's the greatest need or the energy that it would
produce has the hi ghest val ue?

A Yes.

Q And you -- would you also agree with ne that
under PURPA, the conpany has limtations on its ability
to curtail OQF resources?

A Yes.

Q kay. And just one |ast question for you,
Ms. Bowman. So you agree with ne that under PURPA, the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

July 01, 2020 Page 40

conpany is not obligated to pay for a QF any nore than it
woul d ot herwi se pay for a simlar anount of energy and
capacity froma simlarly situated resource, wouldn't
you?

A Yes.

Q No further questions. Thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: M. Jetter?

MR JETTER | have no questions. Thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER M. Moor e?

MR MOORE: No questions, thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: M. Hol man, do you
have any redirect?

MR. HOLMAN: | do have one question for
redirect.

REDI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY MR HOLMAN
Q Ms. Bowran, M. MDernott just asked you
right there at the end a question about whether QF
had -- the conpany's ability to dispatch QFis |limted
because of their QF nature.

Is that a termthat could be negotiated in
the actual QF contract between the QF devel oper and the
conpany that's stated somewhat nalleable or is it, in
your experience, defined by statute?

A. As | as | understand it, in the case of, for

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

July 01, 2020 Page 41

exanple, a -- a storage resource is different froma
solar resource, in that a storage solar resource does
have, you know, a defined generation profile that, you
know, would not need to be -- has a defined generation
profile. But a storage resource, | would think that by
the nature of it being dispatchable, is sonething that
woul d be clearly defined in a contract term
Q Thank you, Ms. Bowran. That's all ny

questi ons.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Al'l right.
M. Hol man, do you have another wtness you'd like to
call?

And thank you, Ms. Bowman.

THE W TNESS: Thank you.

MR HOLMAN: Thank you, M. Hamer. | do not
have another w tness for Utah O ean Energy.

If it's okay with you, at this tine |'ll nove
on to Salt Lake City.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: That's fi ne.

MR HOLMAN: Al right. Then | cal
Chri stopher Thomas with Salt Lake City.

MR. THOVAS. Good norni ng.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: M. Thomas, do you
swear to tell the truth?

THE WTNESS: Yes, | do.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 42

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Go ahead.
MR. HOLMAN:. All right.
DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY MR HOLMAN:

Q Good norning, M. Thonmas. Please state your
nane, enployer and title for the record.

A Yes. M nane is Christopher Thomas, | work
for Salt Lake Gty Corporation, and ny title is senior
energy and climate program nmanager.

Q All right. Dd you draft and submt reply
coments on behalf of Salt Lake Gty Corporation on June
25, 2020, in this docket?

A Yes, | did.

Q Wul d you |i ke to make any changes or
corrections to these comments at this tinme?

A No, | do not.

Q Do you adopt these pre-filed reply comments
as your testinony here today?

A Yes, | do.

Q Ckay.

MR HOLMAN. M. Hammer, | nove to admt
M. Thomas' June 25, 2020 reply comments into the record,
pl ease.
PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  They're adm tt ed.
MR. HOLMAN: G eat.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 43

BY MR HOLMAN

Q M. Thomas, have you prepared a statenment for

us today?
A Yes, | have.
Q G eat. Please proceed.

A Thank you for the opportunity to provide
comments on this matter.

Salt Lake Gty Corporation set a target to
source at |east 50 percent of our energy fromrenewabl e
sources. We tried to neet that target primarily through
three avenues: Building on-site renewabl e generation,
enrolling nmeters and Rocky Mountain Power subscriber
solar program and pursuing a |arge custoner preference
proj ect under Schedul e 34.

The avoi ded cost net hodol ogy under di scussion
in this proceeding is increasingly being used as a
foundation for valuing these other types of renewable
energy resources. For this reason, Salt Lake Cty
Corporation has an interest in the avoi ded cost
met hodol ogy under di scussion today.

Hopeful | y, these comments provide a unique
perspective to these deliberations froma city governnent
and a large electric custonmer interested in procuring
renewabl e energy. This perspective |eads us to believe

that it may not make sense to use a custoner preference

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

July 01, 2020 Page 44

project as a basis for calculating the Uah w nd
qualifying facility avoi ded costs, as Rocky Mountain
Power and ot her stakehol ders have suggest ed.

Salt Lake City Corporation is grateful to be
pursuing a | arge preference project in collaboration with
Rocky Mountain Power and five other customers under
Schedul e 34, as we pursue our 50 percent renewabl e energy
targets. Even if another simlarly-sized renewabl e
energy qualifying facility were to be built, it would not
defer or displace Salt Lake City's desire to pursue this
Schedul e 34 resource.

As a side note, the subject renewabl e energy
resource under negotiation by Salt Lake Corporation and
ot her custoners is not a wind resource, so the Uah w nd
QF avoi ded cost price under discussion today does not
I npact Salt Lake City's Schedul e 34 procurenent.

Regardi ng the issue of publishing a solar
pl us storage avoi ded cost price under Schedule 37, Salt
Lake City Corporation would be interested to see this
price. Rocky Muntain Power's 2019 Integrated Resource
Pl an denonstrated that solar plus storage provides
significant systemval ue over and above stand al one
sol ar .

Publ i shing an avoi ded cost price under

Schedul e 37 that reflect this value could notivate future

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 45

Schedul e 34 custoners to pursue storage plus storage
projects to bring nore value to the overall electric
system Gven that solar plus storage can be configured
a nyriad ways, Salt Lake City Corporation would be happy
to coll aborate with the Conm ssion, Rocky Muntain Power,
and ot her stakehol ders, to determ ne reasonabl e
paraneters for the purpose of calculating a storage plus
storage avoi ded cost price under Schedul e 37.

In conclusion, Salt Lake Gty Corporation
recommends the Comm ssion uphol d standard practice and
base the Utah wi nd QF avoi ded cost price on the next cost
effective resource rather than the custoner preference
resource. Further, we support the inclusion of a solar
pl us storage QF avoi ded cost price in Schedul e 37.

Thank you for the opportunity, and this
concl udes ny statenent.

Q Thank you, M. Thonsas.

MR HOLMAN:. M. Hammer, M. Thonas is
avai | abl e for questions.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER® M. MDernott ?
M. MDernott, do you have any questions?

MR. MCDERMOTT: Sorry, | was on mute again.
Yes, | have just a few questions for M. Thonas.

CROSS- EXAM NATI ON
BY MR THOVAS:

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 46

Q Good norning, M. Thonas.

So Salt Lake City is a |large energy consuner
for the conpany; is that correct?

A Yes. Good norning, M. MDernott. And yes,
that is correct.

Q And Salt Lake City has an interest in both
renewabl e energy and achieving and neeting its energy
need at the | owest reasonable cost; is that also correct?

A Yes, that is correct, that both the renewabl e
content and the cost both matter.

Q Ckay. And | just have a hypothetical, so
bear wwth me for a second to ask you.

Let's imagine that Salt Lake Gty is
procuring additional energy through its Schedul e 34
contract with Rocky Mountain Power. |t wants additional
10 negawatts -- 10 megawatts of a resource, and there are
two avail able resources. They are simlarly situated in
al nost every way, the exact sane interconnection
characteristics, the sane output profile. Al elseis
equal , but one is $50 a negawatt hour and the other is
$100 a negawatt hour, both PPAs with the devel oper.

VWi ch resource would Salt Lake Gty sel ect
during these circunstances?

A Wl |, assumi ng that the projects were

identical in every way, | would say Salt Lake Cty would

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 47

likely be to opt for the cheaper source.

Q kay. And al nost the sanme hypot hetical, but
in this case, the conpany is procuring resources for al
of its energy consuners, including Salt Lake Cty.

Wuld Salt Lake City, yet again, prefer that
t he conpany sel ect a cheaper resource?

A As long as they are the sane in every
respect, | would -- | would say yes.

Q Ckay. And you made sone conments with regard
to energy storage and adopted sonme coments with regard
to energy storage plus solar in your testinony; is that
accurate?

A Yes, that's correct.

Q And you tal ked about the val ue that storage
can offer to the RW systemand its customers; is that
al so correct?

A Yes, that is correct.

Q Are you famliar enough with storage to
affirmfor me that the value in storage cones with its
di spatch flexibility?

A That is ny understandi ng, yes.

Q And woul d you agree with me that the pricing
for solar plus storage should be based on the sane
di spatch characteristics if it were offered under

Schedul e 37?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 48

A | have a clarifying question. [|'mnot sure,
when you say the sane characteristics, the sane as --

Q I"'msorry, | didn't give you the conparati ve.

So if Schedule 37 pricing included solar plus
storage based on the conpany's IRP, that Schedul e 37
pricing should assune the sanme dispatch characteristics
for that Schedule 37 QF, would you agree with that?

A | think that would be a reasonabl e course of
action, yes.

Q And are you famliar wth PURPA s nust
pur chase requirenent?

A Only at a very high level. | amdefinitely
not an expert on PURPA or qualifying facilities.

Q Do you know enough to agree with nme that the
conpany, or any utility purchasing froma QF, is
not -- is legally prevented fromrequiring the QF to
curtail its energy except in energency circunstances?

A That is ny understandi ng.

Q And in that context, do you have any concerns
that the conmpany woul d not be able to ensure that
Schedul e 37 resources, which take the published prices,
woul d match the dispatch characteristics of the storage
that the conpany nodeled in its | RP?

A G ven the significant additional value solar

pl us storage over solar alone, | think it would be

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 49

beneficial to all custoners of Rocky Mountain Power to
negoti ate an arrangenent by which the battery -- the
storage conponent of the systemcould be dispatched in a
way that provides optinmum val ue.

Q Do you understand that Schedule 37 prices are
publ i shed prices and the conpany has no ability to nodify
those prices, so that if a storage resource, under
Schedul e 37, approached the conpany, the conpany woul d
have to offer those prices regardl ess of what its PPA
negoti ati ons were?

A | amnot as famliar with -- | don't think
|"'mfam |iar enough with Schedule 37 contracts to be able
to say that nyself.

Q But you woul d agree that because of the
much -- nust purchase requirenment under PURPA, the
conpany has limted ability to force a QF to dispatch on
a particular schedul e?

A | -- again, I'mnot famliar enough wth the
rel evant PURPA requirenents to know whether -- to know
how much flexibility that the utility has in that regard.

Q Ckay. That's fair. And | have no further
guestions for you, M. Thomas. Thank you.

A Thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER: M. Jetter, do you

have any questions?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

July 01, 2020 Page 50

MR. JETTER. | do not have any questions,
t hank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER. M. Moor e?

MR. MOORE: Thank you, no questions.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Al'l right.
M. Hol man, do you have any other w tnesses?

MR HOLMAN: | have no other w tnesses,
M. Hammer. Thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  Thank you.

Thank you, M. Thomas, for testifying.

Before we adjourn, let ne just go through and
ask each party's counsel whether there's anything el se
they would Iike to address before we adjourn.

Sol will start with you M. MDernott, is
there anything el se for us today?

MR MCDERMOTT: | don't believe so. Thank
you, M. Hammer.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER: M. Jetter?

MR JETTER: Nothing further fromthe
Di vi si on.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMMER M. Moor e?

MR. MOORE: Nothing further, thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER:  And M. Hol man?

MR HOLMAN:  Nothing further for UCE, and |
don't believe anything further fromSalt Lake City, thank

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 51

you.
PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HAMVER. Great. The
Commi ssion thanks all the parties and their counsel for
their participation, as well as their wtness, and have a
good day. W are adjourned.
(The hearing was concluded at 10:10 A M)

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N oo g b~ wWw N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing
July 01, 2020 Page 52

REPORTER S CERTI FI CATE

State of U ah )

)
County of Salt Lake )

| hereby certify that the witnesses in
the foregoing hearing were duly sworn to testify to the
truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth in the
W thin-entitled cause;

That said hearing was taken at the tine
and pl ace herein naned;

That the testinony of said w tnesses
were reported by ne in stenotype and thereafter
transcribed into typewitten form

| further certify that I amnot of kin
or otherw se associated with any of the parties of said
cause of action and that | amnot interested in the
events thereof.

I N WTNESS WHEREOF, | set nmy hand this
9th day of July, 2020.

e, o)

Kellie Peterson, RPR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
July 01, 2020

Index: $100..allowed

$

3

$100 33:22,24 34:12,14,
17,21 36:2,5

$50 33:21 34:12,14,18
36:1

34 43:14 44:7,11,16 45:1

37 7:21 13:4 21:18 26:20
30:9 32:15 38:18 44:18,
25 45:8,14

38 7:2113:4 26:23

141

15 26:10

17-035-37 27:23 30:25
19-035-18 4:7

5

50 36:943:9 44:7

2,000 29:24

20-megawatt 33:16,19
35:19

2017 14:13

2019 4:57:24 8:24 9:15,
18,22 10:6,8,15 11:10,17
13:10 15:3,4,21 19:2
21:17,24 25:17 26:22
27:3,10 28:13 29:18
30:13,18,20,21 32:24
44:20

2020 4:112:6 18:7,8
24:24 25:8 42:12,22

2023 276

2024 16:2 27:10,17,20
28:14,19,24 29:9,11 30:2

2030 29:16,21 30:7
25 18:8 42:12,22
28 18:7 24:24 25:8

8
825 7:10

9
9 12:6
97232 7:11
9:00 4:1

9th 14:11 15:23

A

A-B-B-I-N-A-S-I-R 17:24
A-B-D-U-L-L-E 17:25
AM. 4:1

abandon 30:2

Abbinasir 4:23 17:9,10,
20 22:7

Abdulle 4:2317:9,11,20
18:20 22:7,18

ability 39:21 40:19
account 20:7 29:10
accurate 28:9 29:14 30:5

accurately 27:11
acknowledge 28:13 32:9
acquire 12:20 33:22
acquisition 20:6

action 21:23 28:13 29:19
actual 28:24 40:22

add 26:5

added 8:19

additional 16:22,25
21:11

address 7:7,10 26:16
30:8

adjust 20:13
administrative 31:22
admit 25:7 42:21

admitted 18:17 25:9
42:24

adopt 18:10 21:10 23:3
25:4 42:17

adoption 9:25

advisor 7:9

affirm 39:9

AG's 58

agree 38:24 39:15,20,25
agreed 14:14

ahead 4:105:256:197:2
17:14 18:23 24:14 42:1

alignment 11:23
alike 12:5

aline 15:20
Allen 7:18
allowed 16:1

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
July 01, 2020

Index: alternative..calculating

alternative 28:17,22
29:19 33:12,13

alternatives 22:3
amount 8:21 9:10 40:2
analysis 15:19 21:14
analyst 5:10 23:6
and/or 13:18
announce 28:16
announced 28:15
announces 30:1
anticipate 15:12
apologize 16:24
appearances 4:10
appears 28:1
applicable 7:20,22 13:3
applied 11:1
approach 23:11
approval 19:17 27:25
approve 13:2,4 21:2

approved 7:259:8 11:1,
23 12:18 19:20 28:1
30:10,24

approximate 13:8
April 12:6 14:11 15:23
area 11:16 33:18 34:10
areas 7:24

argues 27:19
argument 23:5

arrangement 36:13
39:11

Artie 5:2
asserted 31:3

asserts 27:9
assessing 9:23
assume 5:25

assumed 8:4,8 11:3,25
12:2

assumes 20:7
assuming 27:2 36:8

assumptions 10:7 11:8
20:13

attorney 4:215:18
attractive 30:12
avenues 43:11
avoid 20:10 26:20

avoided 4:57:19 8:2,7,9,
23 10:18,24 11:6,12,17
12:7,15 14:13,17 15:18,
22 16:12 19:1,11,13,14,
22,24 20:1,18,24 25:17,
20,22 26:1,12,17,25
27:5,11,21 28:11 29:1,6,
8,13 30:5,6 31:4,8,13
32:8,12,21 43:15,19
44:2,15,18,24 45:8,11,14

aware 4:24 15:3

B

Baila 5:9 23:5
balance 9:4 32:16
base 20:18 45:11

based 8:89:1112:2,8
16:13 27:14 29:9 31:5,24
38:19

basic 34:7
basis 11:19 29:1 44:1
batteries 9:2

battery 11:2 12:12 21:12
30:11,13,16

beginning 4:10
begun 30:22
behalf 24:5,8,23 42:11

believes 19:24 20:17
21:7

benefit 29:10

benefits 12:17,21 14:9,
15,22 15:1,12,21 16:11
26:14 29:4 30:16 32:3
36:12

bit 33:12

Bowman 6:8 24:9,10,11,
12,19,21 25:11 33:4,5,11
34:25 35:1 39:25 40:17
41:8,13

Bowman's 25:8
briefly 21:20
bring 45:2
budget 26:8
build 38:3,10,13

building 17:22 26:13
43:11

built 14:25 28:8,20 44:9
burdening 26:20

business 7:7,10 26:21
32:18

C

calculate 29:12

calculated 8:8,10 12:1
14:17

calculating 44:1 45:7

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
July 01, 2020

Index: calculation..contributed

calculation 20:3
calculations 12:7 20:19

call 6:13,17,20,22 17:7,9
23:25 24:7,9 35:8 41:12,
20

calling 23:2
cancel 28:16

capability 14:19 15:4
16:15

capable 28:4

capacity 8:20,21 9:11,12,
15,19 10:2,14 11:14
12:24 25:23 26:2 35:19
37:16 38:21 40:3

capital 7:8

case 15:19 20:9 31:20
40:25

cases 8:12
category 21:11
Chairman 7:17

change 7:22 8:4 11:20
13:2,6 15:5 27:8 37:20

characteristics 8:18
10:22 11:24 28:3 31:7,
12,15,18 34:1,6,23 35:21

choice 22:1

Christopher 5:16 41:21
42:7

city 5:13,17 24:2 41:18,
21 42:8,11 43:8,18,22
44:4,19 45:4,9

City's 44:10,16
clarifying 21:21
Clark 7:18

Clean 5:156:7,8 11:5

21:4 24:3,8,22,24 277
29:6 34:3 41:16

climate 42:9
collaborate 45:5
collaboration 44:5
collected 27:13
combined 10:5,14,20
combustion 9:2 12:12
comment 33:1

comments 6:7,10,12
7:13,14 11:5 18:6,7,10,
15 23:1,3,4,8 24:23 25:2,
4,8,16,19 26:16 30:8
33:242:11,15,17,22
43:7,21

commercial 7:9

Commission 4:6,8 13:2,
19 14:14 18:6,25 19:20
20:15,20 21:2,10,11,13,
2522:2,8 23:4,7 27:24
28:5,12,18,22 29:4,7
30:10,24 45:5,10

Commissioner 7:18
Commissioners 18:24
commitments 20:14

company 5:22 7:14 9:6
11:10 12:19 13:16 17:5
22:10 30:22 31:3 32:21
33:24 34:13 35:18 36:4,9
37:3 38:2,9,11 39:1,5,10,
12,21 40:1,23

company's 7:21,24 8:3
11:20 12:1,6,23 25:17
35:24 36:20,23 38:20
40:19

comparable 20:23

compared 29:14 31:18
compensated 9:22
complexity 32:11

compliance 4:6 11:13
18:24 26:23 30:21

comply 30:9
component 10:15
components 8:7
composition 9:21,23
concept 11:18
conclude 21:19

concludes 22:6 33:3
45:16

conclusion 10:25 13:1
45:9

configurations 32:9
configured 45:3
connection 39:4

consideration 20:17
33:1

considered 10:5 15:18
16:14 29:6

consist 10:25
consistent 13:9,11 19:15
Consumer 5:6,8
context 38:25 39:3
continually 31:3
continue 26:18

contract 36:13 39:14
40:22 41:7

contracting 38:25
contrary 12:24
contributed 6:12

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
July 01, 2020

Index: contributes..discussed

contributes 9:13

contribution 8:21 9:12,
16,19 10:2,3,14

contributions 9:12
control 39:12

Corporation 5:13 42:8,
11 43:8,19 44:4,13,19
45:4,9

correct 16:3 21:24 38:14,
22 39:3,6,8

corrections 25:2 42:15
correctly 39:7
correlates 32:23

cost 4:57:19 8:20,23 9:4
10:11,24 11:8,11,17,18
12:7,15,20,22,23 14:13
15:19 16:6,12 19:1,11,
15,22,25 20:1,11,18,24
25:18,20,22 26:1,2,12,
17,25 27:5,9,12,15,16,
20,21 28:11 29:6,8,13
30:5,6 31:4,8,13,24 32:8,
12,21 34:20 36:1 43:15,
19 44:15,18,24 45:8,11,
14

cost-effective 9:9

costs 8:2,7,9,12,22 10:18
11:6,12 13:10 14:17
15:22 19:13 25:23 26:9,
21 28:23,25 29:1 30:12
31:22 32:19 44:2

counsel 4:13
couple 21:21
covers 26:10
create 21:11
credible 33:17

credits 10:10 16:7

cross-examination
13:18 14:6 22:8 33:6,9
45:24

current 12:14,17 13:12
19:20 20:9 31:13

curtail 39:22

customer 13:11 19:6
27:6 29:13 30:4 43:13,
23,25 45:12

customers 12:20 26:6,7,
9,14 44:6,14 45:1

cycle 9:112:12

D

Daniel 4:14 6:22 7:8
dated 18:7,8

dealt 27:18
Decision 8:11

defer 11:3,25 15:25 16:2
44:10

deferability 36:19

deferrable 11:1519:8
20:23 28:10 37:6

deferral 8:4 10:1,20,21
11:21,22 12:11,13 13:7
19:11,22 30:11 31:5 32:6

deferred 9:11 11:12 12:5
16:6,7 19:24 37:6

deferring 19:6 28:4
defers 9:912:3
defined 40:24 41:3,4,7
definition 20:1
deliberations 43:22

demonstrated 44:21
denying 32:7
depend 33:25
depending 39:10
depends 34:6
derates 14:20 15:6
describe 10:2 34:19
designated 4:9
designed 37:15
desire 44:10
details 11:11 31:25 34:19
deter 26:13

determination 22:2 28:6,
18,23 32:11

determine 8:2 26:16
27:5,21 30:6 38:12 45:6

determined 19:4 31:4,9

determining 26:25 28:11
29:1

developer 33:21 34:22
36:1,3,15 40:22

developers 11:8 31:20
32:2

development 25:20
deviation 19:20
difference 8:22
Differential 8:1 26:24

direct 7:3,2317:16 24:17
42:3

discounted 29:10
discriminatory 26:3
discuss 33:13
discussed 15:24 38:17

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
July 01, 2020

Index: discussion..fixed

discussion 16:521:4
43:15,20 44:15

dispatch 11:15 32:10,22
39:2,13 40:19

dispatchability 39:16
dispatchable 41:6
dispatched 8:19
displace 8:9 20:6 44:10
displaced 8:20
displacement 8:1 27:2
displacing 28:4
distant 20:4
distinguishes 31:14
diversity 26:5

Division 4:18,22,25 5:3,5
17:8,21,22 18:6,16 19:3,
17,19,24 20:2,17 21:1,6,
8,9,13,15,16 22:20

Division's 4:24 18:21
docket 4:7,96:8 7:14

21:10,14 23:1 24:24
27:22,24 30:24 42:12

dockets 18:2,16
document 11:10
documents 31:25
draft 24:23 42:10
dropped 35:4,8

E

E-I-L 7:9
earlier 16:13
east 9:17

economic 10:23

effective 45:12
effects 9:22
efficiency 12:11
electric 43:23 45:2
electrical 15:14
employee 17:21
employees 4:25
employer 24:19,21 42:6
enable 32:4
enables 32:17
end 40:18

energy 5:156:7,8,11 8:9,
19,23 10:18 11:5,14
12:11,24 21:12 24:3,8,
22,24 25:23 26:2,5 27:7
31:3 34:3 35:20 37:16
38:21 39:17 40:2 41:16
42:9 43:9,18,24 44:7,9,
12

Energy's 21:529:6
engineering 15:15
enrolling 43:12
enter 18:15 23:4

equal 8:21 11:18 33:17
34:9,15,24 35:20,25
36:6,8

equally 33:16

equivalent 9:11 11:15,19
12:17,24 29:23

estimate 32:14
evaluate 37:25
evaluated 9:6 11:9
evaluations 38:11

evidence 21:7

exact 34:11

EXAMINATION 7:317:16
24:17 40:15 42:3

exceptions 8:17
existing 8:14

expected 12:16,23 20:5,
10 28:25

experience 15:10,15
40:24

explore 33:14
extended 21:17
extent 26:12

F

facilities 7:20 26:4,8,13

facility 10:10 25:21 44:2,
9

fact 10:22

fair 16:9,14 25:20 26:17
fallen 30:13

familiar 14:21 36:22,25
features 36:14,16

filed 6:7 13:4 18:6 19:1
22:25

filing 4:6 11:13 12:7 19:2
26:23

filings 18:2

final 28:5,18,22
Finally 20:15 21:15
find 28:2 29:4,8,22
fine 41:19

fixed 8:7 20:11 31:14,18
36:12

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
July 01, 2020

Index: flexibility..incur

flexibility 11:15 30:16
32:4 39:1

flexible 32:4

focuses 7:23

follow 37:9

forms 11:19

found 31:2
foundation 43:17
fully 10:2 20:10

future 31:2 33:14 44:25

grid 8:11 16:9 32:4
groundwork 14:13
guarantee 28.7

guess 14:12 15:16

Hunter 5:15 6:6

hypothetical 15:17 33:13
35:18 37:17

H

G

Gateway 14:24 16:2,8,12
20:25 21:22 22:1 36:20
37:5,22 38:1,3,6,10,13

general 34:7
General's 4:21

generally 14:21 15:20
34:23

generate 15:1 25:24 26:3
generates 10:19

generation 8:10 10:17
12:3 20:4,8 41:3,4 43:11

generic 9:17
geographic 33:18 34:10
give 35:5

good 4:3,205:2 7:17
14:8 17:18 18:24 24:10
25:15 33:11 41:22 42:5

government 43:22
grateful 44:4

Great 14:542:25 43:5
greatest 39:17

Hammer 4:3,8,16 5:4,11,
14,19,23 6:14,23 7:2
13:20,24 14:1,4,5 16:20,
2117:2,6,10,14 18:17
22:9,12,15,17,23 23:10,
16,19,22 24:1,4,11,14,16
25:7,9 33:5,7 35:1,5
40:7,9,11 41:10,15,19,23
42:1,21,24 45:18,20

happy 35:17 45:4
hard 37:8,17,19
harmful 26:4
heard 35:13

hearing 4:4 6:19 22:21
23:13

helpful 24:5
high 19:11,13 36:25

higher 10:24 12:15,23
25:22

highest 39:18

Holman 5:14,15 6:6 14:1,
2,5,7 16:20 22:15,16
23:19,20,25 24:1,7,15,
16,18 25:7,10 33:5 35:3
40:11,13,16 41:11,15,20
42:2,4,21,25 43:1 45:18

hour 9:25 33:21,22,24
34:12,14,15,17,18,21
36:2,5,9

hours 10:18 39:16

identified 18:16 19:2
27:330:13 32:24

identifies 28:21 30:3
identify 28:10 29:19
illustrative 26:19 32:14

imagine 33:15 34:10
35:23

impact 44:16
implementation 13:12
importance 11:23
importantly 27:8
imprecise 32:13
improved 32:3

include 11:221:12 31:11
included 15:21

includes 8:6,24 12:11
28:13

including 8:25 37:4
inclusion 19:25 45:13
inconsistent 20:1
incorporate 13:5
incorporated 9:15
increases 10:18
increasingly 43:16

incremental 14:19 16:15
25:23 26:2

incur 26:9 28:25 31:21

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing

July 01, 2020 Index: incurring..major
incurring 32:18 item 21:4 Levar 7:17
indicative 31:23 level 36:25
indifference 13:11 19:16 J levelized 26:10
indifferent 25:22 Jacob 4:12 life 26:11
individuals 5:24 Jana 4:15 like-for-lie 30:23

information 11:7
Initiative 8:10

input 4:6

integrated 7:24 44:20
intended 9:12 31:6
intends 21:11 28:15
intent 30:1

intention 6:3
interconnect 34:11
interconnecting 35:23
interest 43:19

interested 5:25 43:23
44:19

introduce 4:23 6:5
introducing 5:17 32:11
investment 10:9
involved 19:5

IRP 7:25 8:15,20,24 9:3,
6,11,15,18,22 10:6,8,15,
17 11:4,10,17 12:4,10,18
13:9,10 15:4,9,21 16:16
20:6,17 21:24 27:3,10
28:2,8,9,13 29:15,18,22,
24 30:13,18,20 31:25
32:24 36:23,25 37:3,10,
12,14,18,19,21 38:4,15,
20

IRPS 9:18 37:25
issue 29:344:17

Jetter 4:20,21 13:21,22
17:6,8,15,17 18:14,18,19
22:6,19,20 23:16,17
40:7,8

Joelle 4:15

join 5:18

judge 21:8

July 4.1

June 18:8 42:11,22
Justin 4:21

K

Kate 6:8 24:9,21 35:7
kind 14:12 34:19

L

Lake 5:13,17 24:2 41:18,
21 42:8,11 43:8,18 44:4,
10,13,16,19 45:4,9

large 20:11 43:13,23
44:5

leads 37:16 43:24
least-cost 27:3,14 30:14
least-risk 27:4,14 30:14
leave 35:11

leaves 29:24

legal 23:2,5

like-for-like 9:25 11:22
30:10

likewise 10:1
limitations 39:21
limited 40:19
listed 14:18

listen 6:1

load 25:25 29:24
located 11:16 35:21
location 9:17 20:24
locations 9:1
long-term 20:14
lose 34:25

loss 29:10

losses 14:19 15:5
low 26:12

lower 26:9

lowest 12:21

M

M-A-C 7:8

Macneil 4:14 6:22,25 7:5,
6,8,12 13:15,17 14:3,8,
21 16:18

Macneil's 37:24
made 10:7 22:2 28:6,18
major 19:21

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing

July 01, 2020 Index: majority..on-site
majority 10:13 mix 12:10 26:5 needed 20:4
make 13:18 18:14 25:1 model 8:11 12:19 15:5 needing 6:4

28:22 38:3,12 42:14
43:25

making 20:14
malleable 40:23
manager 24:22 42:9
market 32:17
matter 4:529:8 43:7
matters 6:16

Mcdermott 4:12,13,17
5:21 6:19,21 7:4 13:16
16:21,22,24 17:4 22:9,10
23:10,12 33:7,8,10 35:10
40:17 45:20,21,22

meet 43:10

megawatt 33:21,22,24
34:12,14,15,17,18,21
36:1,2,5,9

megawatts 29:24
mention 34:5
mentioned 15:24 34:18
merits 21:8

message 354

meters 43:12

method 19:20 20:3 26:25

methodology 7:19 8:2,3,
69:811:112:14,18 13:2,
13 25:18 30:10 37:3,12
43:15,20

Mike 4:8

minute 35:6,9
missing 26:14
mitigate 26:5

16:9
modeled 15:9

modeling 29:18 30:3
36:19 38:15,20

models 12:10 13:9 29:22
37:4,10,18,19,21 38:4

moment 23:9

Moore 5:7 13:24,25
22:12,13,24,25 23:13
40:9,10

morning 4:3,20 5:2 7:17
14:8 17:18 18:24 24:10
25:15 33:11 41:22 42:5

motion 18:14
motivate 44:25

Mountain 4:5,11,13 6:17,
21 14:14 18:25 20:22
21:2 26:22 27:4,8,15,16,
19,22 28:15,21 30:1,3
31:143:12 44:2,6,20
45:5

move 15:17 25:7 38:16
41:17 42:21

moving 29:21
multiple 20:5
Multnomah 7:11

mute 13:22 16:24 45:22
myriad 45:4

negotiated 39:13 40:21
negotiation 44:13

Neil 6:11

net 8:12 16:7,8

netting 16:11
non-purpa 38:25

nonroutine 7:22 8:3
11:20 13:2 19:3,5,14,17
21:3,17 26:23 27:7

Northeast 7:10
note 44:12
noticed 4:4
number 9:110:2

O

N

nature 23:2 36:13 40:20
41:6

necessity 20:16 21:25

objection 5:20,21 23:11,
12,14

objections 23:20
obligated 40:1

occupation 17:19
OCS 22:13 23:6,8

Office 4:21 5:6,8,10,12
22:25

officer 4:3,9,16 5:4,11,
19,23 6:14,23 7:2 13:20,
24 14:1,4 16:21 17:2,6,
10,14 18:17 22:9,12,15,
17,23 23:10,16,19,22
24:4,11,14 25:9 33:7
35:1,5 40:7,9,11 41:10,
19,23 42:1,24 45:20

on-site 43:11

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing

July 01, 2020 Index: open..presiding
open 21:13 party 6:3 24:6 potentially 31:17
operable 10:23 past 16:9,13 Powell 5:2,3

operating 8:18 11:24
31:12,15,17

operation 9:14
operational 28:3 31:6
opportunities 37:25

opportunity 18:1 25:16
32:25 43:6 45:15

opposes 27:7
optimized 9:4

options 9:511:9 13:9
30:12 33:13,17

order 14:14 25:21 29:3
orders 18:25

Oregon 7:11
outcome 37:11
owned 39:10

P

Pacificorp 7:10 27:25
Pacificorp's 15:1
paired 21:530:17 31:15
pairs 30:18
parameters 45:7

part 9:310:10 11:10
18:11 19:21 27:13 28:2
30:14 38:15

partial 20:2 26:24
partially 19:24 28:4
participation 32:17
parties 5:25 10:4 23:8

pay 26:9 40:1,2
paying 12:22 19:12

PDDRR 8:1,6 10:25
13:12 37:2,12

penetration 9:20
percent 43:9 44:7
performed 21:14
period 9:25 29:20

perspective 35:25 43:22,
24

phone 4:14,23,25 5:9
6:12 35:8

placement 20:3

plan 7:2521:23 28:13,17,

22 29:20 38:9 44:21

planned 8:14 29:20
30:18

planning 20:7,13 28:9
36:23 37:1

plans 28:16
point 32:20 34:11 35:24
policy 23:7 34:8

portfolio 8:159:3,4,10,
21,23 10:3,6,9,17 11:4,
17 12:419:9 27:4,14
28:2 29:23,24 30:14,18
31:3 32:24 37:15

portfolios 9:24
portion 38:1,3,13
Portland 7:11
position 18:21
potential 8:16 29:4

power 4:5,11,13 6:17,21
8:12 14:14 18:25 27:4,8,
16,19,22 28:15,21 30:1
31:1 43:12 44:3,6 45:5

Power's 20:22 21:2
26:22 27:15 30:4 44:20

PPA 33:20 34:19,22 36:1,
15,17 39:11

practical 38:9

practice 45:10

pre-filed 7:23 25:4 42:17
precision 32:16
predict 37:17,19

prefer 34:4

preferable 10:21,22

preference 19:7 24:2
27:6 29:14 30:4 43:13,25
44:5 45:12

preferred 8:15 9:3,10
10:6,9,17 11:4,11,17
12:4 19:8 28:2 29:23
30:18 32:24 37:15

preliminary 6:16

prepared 7:12 8:13 25:11
43:2

present 15:12,18 22:21
23:9 25:14

presented 12:7 27:22

presiding 4:3,9,16 5:4,
11,19,23 6:14,23 7:2
13:20,24 14:1,4 16:21
17:2,6,10,14 18:17 22:9,
12,15,17,23 23:10,16,19,
22 24:4,11,14 25:9 33:7

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
July 01, 2020

Index: previous..question

35:1,5 40:7,9,11 41:10,
19,23 42:1,24 45:20

previous 18:25 29:3,7
previously 11:318:16

price 12:22 26:17 29:9
31:23 32:1,8,12 36:13
44:15,18,20,24 45:8,11,
14

prices 13:3 19:15 21:5,
18 25:22 26:1,12 32:13,
15

pricing 20:25 21:12
26:10,19,25 27:5,21 29:6
30:5,6,9 31:4,8,10,13,23
32:21 38:18,19,21

primarily 10:9 43:10
prime 39:15

prior 9:18 20:13
prior-queued 8:16
proceed 435
proceeding 33:143:16
process 28:1 36:23 37:1
procure 33:20
procurement 44:16
procures 39:5
procuring 43:23

produce 12:16 37:10
39:18

produced 12:10,14 13:8
37:12

produces 10:23
production 16:7
profile 12:3 32:22 41:3,5
profiles 32:10

program 24:22 42:9
43:13

project 8:19,22 14:25
16:3,6 21:23 22:1,3
31:20 32:22 34:22,23
43:14 44:1,5

project's 26:11
projected 20:21
projections 27:15

projects 14:10,16 25:21
26:8,13,17,18,21 29:12
32:7,18 45:2

proper 21:14

proposal 12:119:10
20:22 21:1,6,8,10 29:7
30:4 36:21

proposed 7:22 8:3,18
11:2019:13,17 21:2,5
25:17 27:4

proposes 26:23

provide 6:9 10:10 11:7
21:7 25:16 26:15 32:21
43:6,21

provided 11:515:19
providing 26:19

proxy 8:811:11,12 19:6
26:24 29:14 30:6,20,23
31:9 32:5

Proxy/partial 7:25
prudence 20:19
prudency 20:16
prudent 12:19

Public 4:19,22 17:21
18:7 28:5

published 21:5 30:9
31:10,13 32:1,8,12,13,15

publishing 44:17,24
purchase 25:24 26:3
purchased 39:11

PURPA 12:24 36:12,15
39:5,21,25

PURPA's 20:1
purpose 25:19 32:6 45:7

purposes 5:17 28:11
30:6

pursue 9:6 28:16 44.7,10
45:1

pursuing 43:13 44:5

Q

Q4 21:17

QF 8:2,8,19,22 10:4,19
11:14,24 12:1,2,4,22
19:5 20:8 21:5,12 26:17,
19,20 28:3 31:4 32:2,14
36:13 38:18 39:22 40:1,
18,19,20,22 44:15 45:11,
14

QF's 11:17

QFS 7:20,22 8:5,16 11:2,
21 13:13 16:1 20:5,10
26:3,14 27:1,5 30:23
31:8 32:6

qualifying 7:20 25:20
26:4,8,13 44:2,9

quarter 19:2 25:17 26:22
30:21

guarterly 4:6 11:12 19:1

guestion 14:13 15:15
34:3,7 35:12,14 36:18
37:8 39:24 40:13,18

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
July 01, 2020

Index: questioned..respect

guestioned 10:4 20:15,
20 21:25

guestions 6:1013:17,19,
21,23,25 14:2,9 16:19,
23,25 21:21 22:6,8,10,
13,16 23:7,15,18,21
33:6,8 40:6,8,10 41:9
45:19,21,23

R

ran 37:3 38:11
rate 8:12
ratepayer 19:16

ratepayers 19:12 25:21
26:4 27:17 28:25

rates 12:1 13:5 25:20
reached 23:13

read 18:5
reaffirmed 27:24
real 26:10
realistically 38:2,5
realize 19:21

reason 19:10 29:11
43:18

reasonable 19:14 20:3,

18,24 33:23 34:13 36:4,9

45:6

reasons 27:22 38:9
receive 12:21

recent 8:15 20:9
recognize 28:12
recognized 9:19 10:1
recognizes 19:19 20:2
recommend 13:1 32:20

recommendation 21:16
38:17

recommendations 33:2

recommended 21:16

recommends 19:17 21:1,

9,13,15 45:10

record 7:7 17:19 23:5
24:5,20 25:8 42:6,22

recover 27:16

redirect 16:22,23,25
40:12,14,15

reduced 8:21 14:19,20
Reducing 10:16

refer 15:24 34:4
referenced 14:10 37:24
reflect 27:15 31:6 44:25
reflected 7:25
Regulation 8:10
regulatory 34:8

related 8:4 14:9 19:23
23:8 25:16 36:12

relative 9:510:11 32:2
reliability 9:23
reliable 9:14 10:3 32:4
removed 29:18

renewable 9:8 11:22
24:22 27:25 28:3 30:17
43:9,11,17,24 44:7,8,12

repeat 35:12,14 37:8
replacement 30:3

reply 18:7,15 23:1,8
42:10,17,22

report 19:1 30:21

reporter 17:23

represent 9:1327:11
28:24

represented 15:3,22
representing 4:22 5:8,16
represents 10:13
requesting 13:3 31:22
require 39:2

required 20:8

requirement 8:1 26:25
28:17 30:24

requirements 9:24
rerunning 29:22

resource 7:9,24 8:4,8,20
9:5,9,11,13,16,18 10:1,6,
21 11:9,16,19,20,22
12:2,3,5,8,9,10,16,20
13:9 16:7 19:7,8,23 20:4,
6,8,11,16,19,23 27:3,6,9
28:1,5,6,23 29:14,15,16,
17,19,20,21 30:2,5,7,11,
20,24 31:5,6,7,10,11
32:3,6,14,23 33:16,21,24
34:1,6,14,15,17,18,21
35:19 36:5,10,12 37:4,6,
11 39:3,5,11 40:3 41:1,2,
544:11,13,14,20 45:12,
13

resource's 10:311:18

resources 8:14,259:1,2,
24 10:8,12,15 11:4,7,9,
12,25 13:3,5,7 19:15
26:20 27:13,17,21 28:8,
10,16 29:2 30:9,11,14,
17,19,22 32:10,12,16
33:19,20 34:9 35:21 36:7
39:22 43:18

respect 21:22 36:20,24

Advanced Reporting Solutions

801-746-5080




Hearing
July 01, 2020

Index: respects..specifically

respects 35:20
response 35:14,15 37:20
responsible 26:7
restate 35:17

result 10:20,23 12:4,15
13:11 19:12,14 38:21

resulting 21:23
results 12:19 13:8
Revenue 8:1 26:24
review 18:2 20:17
reviewed 19:3 21:6
RFP 28:1

risk 9:4 26:5

risks 26:9

Robert 5:7

robust 28:9

Rocky 4:5,10,13 6:17,21
14:14 18:25 20:22 21:2
26:22 27:4,8,14,16,19,22
28:14,21 30:1,3 31:1
43:12 44:2,6,20 45:5

roughly 10:16
routine 19:2,4
ruling 29:8
run 8:16 38:15
runs 8:23

Saba 4:15

Salt 5:13,17 24:2 41:18,
21 42:8,11 43:8,18 44:4,
10,13,16,18 45:4,9

satisfy 25:24 28:17 30:23

savings 10:11

scenario 15:24,25 16:1
35:18

scenarios 8:13

Schedule 7:21 13:4
21:18 26:20,23 30:9
32:15 38:18 43:14 44:7,
11,16,18,25 45:1,8,14

scope 34:2
seek 27:16
seeks 27:25

select 33:24 34:14 36:5,9
37:5,22 38:5

selected 20:6 38:1
selection 13:10
send 35:3

sends 32:1

senior 42:8

sense 38:3,12 43:25
Service 28:5
Services 5:6,9

set 8:11 20:24 43:8
share 7:16
showed 16:16
shown 13:8

sic 5:9

side 44:12

signal 32:2
signed 8:15

significant 10:11 30:17
31:21 44:22

significantly 12:14,23
similar 20:23 28:3 31:11

33:18 34:21 40:2
similarly 40:3
similarly-sized 44:8
simple 9:112:11
Simply 29:21
simultaneously 32:7
single 10:1
sir 17:11
Situated 40:3
size 20:24
skepticism 20:25

smaller 26:20 31:20
32:15,18

solar 9:1,20 10:4,5,8,10,
12,14,15,17,18,20,22
11:2,3,6,8,15 21:5 30:19,
20,22 31:2,9,11,14,15,
18,19,24 32:1,5,6,7,10,
21,23 33:19 34:22 35:21
38:18,20,25 39:4 41:2
43:13 44:17,21,23 45:3,
13

sort 37:20
source 43:9
sources 12:8 43:10

South 14:25 16:2,8,12
20:25 21:22 22:1 36:20
37:5,22 38:1,3,6,10,11,
13

Southern 33:18 35:21
speak 6:4

specific 9:13,16 15:11
30:19 34:18 37:20

specifically 14:18 15:7
26:18

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
July 01, 2020

Index: speculating..truth

speculating 31:23

spell 7:617:23

spoken 6:3
stakeholders 44:3 45:6
stand 6:22,24 44:22
stand-alone 10:8,12 11:3

standalone 10:11 30:20,
23 31:16

standard 12:1 13:12
19:16 38:18 45:10

start 14:12 33:11
starting 32:20

state 7:6 17:18 24:19
39:7 42:5

stated 38:2 40:23

statement 21:24 25:12,
14 33:3 43:2 45:16

statute 12:25 40:24
Steward 4:15

storage 10:6,10,12,13,
14,21 11:2,6,8,16 21:6,
13 30:11,13,16,19,22
31:2,9,11,15,16,24 32:1,
5,7,10,22,23 38:19,20
39:1,2,4,16 41:1,2,5
44:18,21 45:1,3,7,8,14

Strategies 6:11
strategy 7:9
Street 7:11

strike 32:16

study 9:25
subject 44:12
submit 24:23 42:10
subscriber 43:12

sufficient 20:13
sufficiently 20:4
suggested 44:3
suggesting 11.6

summary 6:10 7:13
18:20 21:19

supplemental 12:6

support 7:199:3 25:19
45:13

suppose 23:24

swear 6:2517:11,12
24:12 41:24

sworn 17:9

system 9:14 12:17,21
14:20 15:2,6 20:7 34:11
35:24 44:22 45:3

T

talk 33:12

talked 35:8 36:19
target 43:8,10
targets 44:8
tariff 13:4

tax 10:9 16:7
technology 35:25
telephonic 6:23
ten 8:25 16:8
term 39:13 40:21 41:7
testifying 24:6

testimony 6:7 7:18,23
14:11 15:23 16:13 18:11
23:3 25:5 37:24 42:18

text 35:4

theoretically 38:12
thermal 10:21

Thomas 5:16 41:21,22,
23 42:5,7 43:2 45:17,18,
23,25

Thomas' 42:22

time 4:4 13:17 17:1 18:15
20:5,13 25:2 30:15 41:17
42:15

title 7:7 24:20 42:6,8

today 4:14 5:16,18 6:4,
137:14 18:3,11 22:22
25:5,12 42:18 43:3,20
44:15

tool 28:9

tools 8:11 37:13,14

top 9:24

total 10:16

Townsend 6:11,12 34:4
tracking 31:14,18
transfer 14:19 15:4 16:15
transition 12:9

transmission 12:13
14:10,16,20,25 15:2,6
16:3,9,13 19:23 20:12,16
21:23 22:1 27:11,20
28:14,17,19,24 29:5,10,
12,17

transmission-related
14:22

transparency 32:8,17
transparent 26:19
travel 15:20

true 22:4 37:2

truth 6:2517:11,12 24:12

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Hearing
July 01, 2020

Index: turbine..years

41:24
turbine 12:12
turbines 9:2
turn 23:24

type 9:10,16,18 10:5
31:5,6 32:3

types 43:17

U

UCE 21:7

UCE's 6:12 38:17
ultimately 28:8 33:25
unable 5:18
unavoidable 19:25

understand 15:25 37:14,
23 38:8 39:9 40:25

understanding 15:10
understood 6:24
unique 43:21

unlike 37:2
unnecessarily 19:13

unreasonable 26:21
32:5,18

unsatisfied 29:25

update 19:5,14,18 21:3
26:24 30:8 31:10

updates 19:3,4 21:17
upgrades 29:5
uphold 29:7 45:10

Utah 4:21,22 5:156:7,8
7:208:411:512:2,3,7,9,
16,22 13:7,13 16:1 19:5,
6 21:4 24:3,8,21,24

26:18 27:5,7 29:6,13
30:4 33:18 34:2 35:22
37:4,11 41:16 44:1,14
45:11

utilities 4:19,22 17:21
18:7 30:12 31:1

utility 5:10 23:6 25:24
26:2 33:14,15,23 34:7
37:16

V

valuable 11:7

values 9:16,17 15:8,11
39:16

valuing 43:17

varies 9:19

variety 8:24

Vastay 5:9 23:5,15,21
versions 12:15

versus 22:3

W

wanted 38:19
ways 11:2 454
Wells 17:22
west 9:17
wide 8:24

wind 7:22 8:5,25 9:19
11:21 12:1,3,8,9,13,16,
20,22 13:3,5,7,13 15:25
16:1,2,5,7 19:5,6,7,8,12,
15,22 21:18 26:18 27:1,
3,5,6,9,10,21 28:14,19,
24 29:9,11,13,15,16,17,
19,20,21 30:2,4,7 36:20

37:4,11 44:1,14 45:11

witnesses 17:3,4 22:19,
21 24:8

work 42:7
written 7:13,14

Wyoming 12:9,13 15:25
16:2,6 19:7,12,22 27:10,
17,20 28:14,19,24 29:9,
17 30:2

Y

years 8:2516:8 26:11

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52

	Word Index
	Index: $100..allowed
	$100 (8)
	$50 (5)
	1 (1)
	15 (1)
	17-035-37 (2)
	19-035-18 (1)
	2,000 (1)
	20-megawatt (3)
	2017 (1)
	2019 (30)
	2020 (8)
	2023 (1)
	2024 (10)
	2030 (3)
	25 (3)
	28 (3)
	34 (5)
	37 (11)
	38 (3)
	50 (3)
	825 (1)
	9 (1)
	97232 (1)
	9:00 (1)
	9th (2)
	A-B-B-I-N-A-S-I-R (1)
	A-B-D-U-L-L-E (1)
	A.M. (1)
	abandon (1)
	Abbinasir (5)
	Abdulle (7)
	ability (2)
	account (2)
	accurate (3)
	accurately (1)
	acknowledge (2)
	acquire (2)
	acquisition (1)
	action (3)
	actual (2)
	add (1)
	added (1)
	additional (3)
	address (4)
	adjust (1)
	administrative (1)
	admit (2)
	admitted (3)
	adopt (5)
	adoption (1)
	advisor (1)
	affirm (1)
	Ag's (1)
	agree (4)
	agreed (1)
	ahead (8)
	alignment (1)
	alike (1)
	aline (1)
	Allen (1)
	allowed (1)

	Index: alternative..calculating
	alternative (5)
	alternatives (1)
	amount (3)
	analysis (2)
	analyst (2)
	and/or (1)
	announce (1)
	announced (1)
	announces (1)
	anticipate (1)
	apologize (1)
	appearances (1)
	appears (1)
	applicable (3)
	applied (1)
	approach (1)
	approval (2)
	approve (3)
	approved (9)
	approximate (1)
	April (3)
	area (3)
	areas (1)
	argues (1)
	argument (1)
	arrangement (2)
	Artie (1)
	asserted (1)
	asserts (1)
	assessing (1)
	assume (1)
	assumed (5)
	assumes (1)
	assuming (2)
	assumptions (3)
	attorney (2)
	attractive (1)
	avenues (1)
	avoid (2)
	avoided (59)
	aware (2)
	Baila (2)
	balance (2)
	base (2)
	based (10)
	basic (1)
	basis (3)
	batteries (1)
	battery (6)
	beginning (1)
	begun (1)
	behalf (4)
	believes (3)
	benefit (1)
	benefits (14)
	bit (1)
	Bowman (18)
	Bowman's (1)
	briefly (1)
	bring (1)
	budget (1)
	build (3)
	building (3)
	built (4)
	burdening (1)
	business (4)
	calculate (1)
	calculated (4)
	calculating (2)

	Index: calculation..contributed
	calculation (1)
	calculations (2)
	call (12)
	calling (1)
	cancel (1)
	capability (3)
	capable (1)
	capacity (16)
	capital (1)
	case (5)
	cases (1)
	category (1)
	Chairman (1)
	change (8)
	characteristics (12)
	choice (1)
	Christopher (3)
	city (14)
	City's (2)
	clarifying (1)
	Clark (1)
	Clean (13)
	climate (1)
	collaborate (1)
	collaboration (1)
	collected (1)
	combined (3)
	combustion (2)
	comment (1)
	comments (31)
	commercial (1)
	Commission (31)
	Commissioner (2)
	Commissioners (1)
	commitments (1)
	company (28)
	company's (13)
	comparable (1)
	compared (2)
	compensated (1)
	complexity (1)
	compliance (5)
	comply (1)
	component (1)
	components (1)
	composition (2)
	concept (1)
	conclude (1)
	concludes (3)
	conclusion (3)
	configurations (1)
	configured (1)
	connection (1)
	consideration (2)
	considered (4)
	consist (1)
	consistent (3)
	Consumer (2)
	context (2)
	continually (1)
	continue (1)
	contract (4)
	contracting (1)
	contrary (1)
	contributed (1)

	Index: contributes..discussed
	contributes (1)
	contribution (7)
	contributions (1)
	control (1)
	Corporation (10)
	correct (7)
	corrections (2)
	correctly (1)
	correlates (1)
	cost (69)
	cost-effective (1)
	costs (22)
	counsel (1)
	couple (1)
	covers (1)
	create (1)
	credible (1)
	credits (2)
	cross-examination (6)
	current (6)
	curtail (1)
	customer (9)
	customers (8)
	cycle (2)
	Daniel (3)
	dated (2)
	dealt (1)
	Decision (1)
	defer (5)
	deferability (1)
	deferrable (5)
	deferral (14)
	deferred (7)
	deferring (2)
	defers (2)
	defined (4)
	definition (1)
	deliberations (1)
	demonstrated (1)
	denying (1)
	depend (1)
	depending (1)
	depends (1)
	derates (2)
	describe (2)
	designated (1)
	designed (1)
	desire (1)
	details (3)
	deter (1)
	determination (5)
	determine (7)
	determined (3)
	determining (3)
	developer (6)
	developers (3)
	development (1)
	deviation (1)
	difference (1)
	Differential (2)
	direct (5)
	discounted (1)
	discriminatory (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussed (2)

	Index: discussion..fixed
	discussion (5)
	dispatch (7)
	dispatchability (1)
	dispatchable (1)
	dispatched (1)
	displace (3)
	displaced (1)
	displacement (2)
	displacing (1)
	distant (1)
	distinguishes (1)
	diversity (1)
	Division (24)
	Division's (2)
	docket (12)
	dockets (2)
	document (1)
	documents (1)
	draft (2)
	dropped (2)
	E-I-L (1)
	earlier (1)
	east (1)
	economic (1)
	effective (1)
	effects (1)
	efficiency (1)
	electric (2)
	electrical (1)
	employee (1)
	employees (1)
	employer (3)
	enable (1)
	enables (1)
	end (1)
	energy (37)
	Energy's (2)
	engineering (1)
	enrolling (1)
	enter (2)
	equal (10)
	equally (1)
	equivalent (6)
	estimate (1)
	evaluate (1)
	evaluated (2)
	evaluations (1)
	evidence (1)
	exact (1)
	EXAMINATION (5)
	exceptions (1)
	existing (1)
	expected (5)
	experience (3)
	explore (1)
	extended (1)
	extent (1)
	facilities (4)
	facility (4)
	fact (1)
	fair (4)
	fallen (1)
	familiar (3)
	features (2)
	filed (5)
	filing (5)
	filings (1)
	final (3)
	Finally (2)
	find (4)
	fine (1)
	fixed (5)

	Index: flexibility..incur
	flexibility (4)
	flexible (1)
	focuses (1)
	follow (1)
	forms (1)
	found (1)
	foundation (1)
	fully (2)
	future (3)
	Gateway (17)
	general (1)
	General's (1)
	generally (3)
	generate (3)
	generates (1)
	generation (8)
	generic (1)
	geographic (2)
	give (1)
	good (12)
	government (1)
	grateful (1)
	Great (3)
	greatest (1)
	grid (3)
	groundwork (1)
	guarantee (1)
	guess (2)
	Hammer (55)
	happy (2)
	hard (3)
	harmful (1)
	heard (1)
	hearing (4)
	helpful (1)
	high (3)
	higher (4)
	highest (1)
	Holman (35)
	hour (15)
	hours (2)
	Hunter (3)
	hypothetical (4)
	identified (5)
	identifies (2)
	identify (2)
	illustrative (2)
	imagine (3)
	impact (1)
	implementation (1)
	importance (1)
	importantly (1)
	imprecise (1)
	improved (1)
	include (3)
	included (1)
	includes (4)
	including (2)
	inclusion (2)
	inconsistent (1)
	incorporate (1)
	incorporated (1)
	increases (1)
	increasingly (1)
	incremental (4)
	incur (3)

	Index: incurring..major
	incurring (1)
	indicative (1)
	indifference (2)
	indifferent (1)
	individuals (1)
	information (1)
	Initiative (1)
	input (1)
	integrated (2)
	intended (2)
	intends (2)
	intent (1)
	intention (1)
	interconnect (1)
	interconnecting (1)
	interest (1)
	interested (3)
	introduce (2)
	introducing (2)
	investment (1)
	involved (1)
	IRP (59)
	IRPS (2)
	issue (2)
	item (1)
	Jacob (1)
	Jana (1)
	Jetter (18)
	Joelle (1)
	join (1)
	judge (1)
	July (1)
	June (3)
	Justin (1)
	Kate (4)
	kind (2)
	Lake (16)
	large (4)
	leads (2)
	least-cost (3)
	least-risk (3)
	leave (1)
	leaves (1)
	legal (2)
	Levar (1)
	level (1)
	levelized (1)
	life (1)
	like-for-lie (1)
	like-for-like (3)
	likewise (1)
	limitations (1)
	limited (1)
	listed (1)
	listen (1)
	load (2)
	located (2)
	location (2)
	locations (1)
	long-term (1)
	lose (1)
	loss (1)
	losses (2)
	low (1)
	lower (1)
	lowest (1)
	M-A-C (1)
	Macneil (13)
	Macneil's (1)
	made (4)
	major (1)

	Index: majority..on-site
	majority (1)
	make (8)
	making (1)
	malleable (1)
	manager (2)
	market (1)
	matter (3)
	matters (1)
	Mcdermott (24)
	meet (1)
	megawatt (14)
	megawatts (1)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (2)
	merits (1)
	message (1)
	meters (1)
	method (3)
	methodology (16)
	Mike (1)
	minute (2)
	missing (1)
	mitigate (1)
	mix (2)
	model (4)
	modeled (1)
	modeling (5)
	models (9)
	moment (1)
	Moore (11)
	morning (12)
	motion (1)
	motivate (1)
	Mountain (26)
	move (5)
	moving (1)
	multiple (1)
	Multnomah (1)
	mute (3)
	myriad (1)
	nature (4)
	necessity (2)
	needed (1)
	needing (1)
	negotiated (2)
	negotiation (1)
	Neil (1)
	net (3)
	netting (1)
	non-purpa (1)
	nonroutine (12)
	Northeast (1)
	note (1)
	noticed (1)
	number (2)
	objection (5)
	objections (1)
	obligated (1)
	occupation (1)
	OCS (3)
	Office (7)
	officer (45)
	on-site (1)

	Index: open..presiding
	open (1)
	operable (1)
	operating (5)
	operation (1)
	operational (2)
	opportunities (1)
	opportunity (5)
	opposes (1)
	optimized (1)
	options (6)
	order (3)
	orders (1)
	Oregon (1)
	outcome (1)
	owned (1)
	Pacificorp (2)
	Pacificorp's (1)
	paired (3)
	pairs (1)
	parameters (1)
	part (9)
	partial (2)
	partially (2)
	participation (1)
	parties (3)
	party (2)
	past (2)
	pay (3)
	paying (2)
	PDDRR (6)
	penetration (1)
	percent (2)
	performed (1)
	period (2)
	perspective (3)
	phone (6)
	placement (1)
	plan (8)
	planned (3)
	planning (5)
	plans (1)
	point (3)
	policy (2)
	portfolio (24)
	portfolios (1)
	portion (3)
	Portland (1)
	position (1)
	potential (2)
	potentially (1)
	Powell (2)
	power (21)
	Power's (6)
	PPA (7)
	practical (1)
	practice (1)
	pre-filed (3)
	precision (1)
	predict (2)
	prefer (1)
	preferable (2)
	preference (9)
	preferred (16)
	preliminary (1)
	prepared (4)
	present (5)
	presented (2)
	presiding (45)

	Index: previous..question
	previous (3)
	previously (2)
	price (15)
	prices (9)
	pricing (20)
	primarily (2)
	prime (1)
	prior (2)
	prior-queued (1)
	proceed (1)
	proceeding (2)
	process (4)
	procure (1)
	procurement (1)
	procures (1)
	procuring (1)
	produce (3)
	produced (4)
	produces (1)
	production (1)
	profile (4)
	profiles (1)
	program (3)
	project (15)
	project's (1)
	projected (1)
	projections (1)
	projects (12)
	proper (1)
	proposal (10)
	proposed (10)
	proposes (1)
	provide (9)
	provided (2)
	providing (1)
	proxy (11)
	Proxy/partial (1)
	prudence (1)
	prudency (1)
	prudent (1)
	Public (5)
	published (9)
	publishing (2)
	purchase (2)
	purchased (1)
	PURPA (6)
	Purpa's (1)
	purpose (3)
	purposes (3)
	pursue (5)
	pursuing (2)
	Q4 (1)
	QF (35)
	Qf's (1)
	QFS (17)
	qualifying (7)
	quarter (4)
	quarterly (3)
	question (11)

	Index: questioned..respect
	questioned (4)
	questions (30)
	ran (2)
	rate (1)
	ratepayer (1)
	ratepayers (5)
	rates (3)
	reached (1)
	read (1)
	reaffirmed (1)
	real (1)
	realistically (3)
	realize (1)
	reason (3)
	reasonable (9)
	reasons (2)
	receive (1)
	recent (2)
	recognize (1)
	recognized (2)
	recognizes (2)
	recommend (2)
	recommendation (2)
	recommendations (1)
	recommended (1)
	recommends (6)
	record (8)
	recover (1)
	redirect (6)
	reduced (3)
	Reducing (1)
	refer (2)
	referenced (2)
	reflect (3)
	reflected (1)
	Regulation (1)
	regulatory (1)
	related (6)
	relative (3)
	reliability (1)
	reliable (3)
	removed (1)
	renewable (13)
	repeat (3)
	replacement (1)
	reply (7)
	report (2)
	reporter (1)
	represent (3)
	represented (2)
	representing (3)
	represents (1)
	requesting (2)
	require (1)
	required (1)
	requirement (4)
	requirements (1)
	rerunning (1)
	resource (101)
	resource's (2)
	resources (42)
	respect (3)

	Index: respects..specifically
	respects (1)
	response (3)
	responsible (1)
	restate (1)
	result (8)
	resulting (1)
	results (2)
	Revenue (2)
	review (2)
	reviewed (2)
	RFP (1)
	risk (2)
	risks (1)
	Robert (1)
	robust (1)
	Rocky (26)
	roughly (1)
	routine (2)
	ruling (1)
	run (2)
	runs (1)
	Saba (1)
	Salt (16)
	satisfy (3)
	savings (1)
	scenario (4)
	scenarios (1)
	Schedule (18)
	scope (1)
	seek (1)
	seeks (1)
	select (8)
	selected (2)
	selection (1)
	send (1)
	sends (1)
	senior (1)
	sense (3)
	Service (1)
	Services (2)
	set (3)
	share (1)
	showed (1)
	shown (1)
	sic (1)
	side (1)
	signal (1)
	signed (1)
	significant (4)
	significantly (2)
	similar (6)
	similarly (1)
	similarly-sized (1)
	simple (2)
	Simply (1)
	simultaneously (1)
	single (1)
	sir (1)
	situated (1)
	size (1)
	skepticism (1)
	smaller (4)
	solar (52)
	sort (1)
	source (1)
	sources (2)
	South (17)
	Southern (2)
	speak (1)
	specific (6)
	specifically (3)

	Index: speculating..truth
	speculating (1)
	spell (2)
	spoken (1)
	stakeholders (2)
	stand (3)
	stand-alone (3)
	standalone (4)
	standard (5)
	start (2)
	starting (1)
	state (5)
	stated (2)
	statement (6)
	statute (2)
	Steward (1)
	storage (46)
	Strategies (1)
	strategy (1)
	Street (1)
	strike (1)
	study (1)
	subject (1)
	submit (2)
	subscriber (1)
	sufficient (1)
	sufficiently (1)
	suggested (1)
	suggesting (1)
	summary (4)
	supplemental (1)
	support (4)
	suppose (1)
	swear (5)
	sworn (1)
	system (11)
	talk (1)
	talked (2)
	target (2)
	targets (1)
	tariff (1)
	tax (2)
	technology (1)
	telephonic (1)
	ten (2)
	term (3)
	testifying (1)
	testimony (11)
	text (1)
	theoretically (1)
	thermal (1)
	Thomas (11)
	Thomas' (1)
	time (10)
	title (4)
	today (15)
	tool (1)
	tools (3)
	top (1)
	total (1)
	Townsend (3)
	tracking (2)
	transfer (3)
	transition (1)
	transmission (25)
	transmission-related (1)
	transparency (2)
	transparent (1)
	travel (1)
	true (2)
	truth (5)

	Index: turbine..years
	turbine (1)
	turbines (1)
	turn (1)
	type (7)
	types (1)
	UCE (1)
	Uce's (2)
	ultimately (2)
	unable (1)
	unavoidable (1)
	understand (6)
	understanding (1)
	understood (1)
	unique (1)
	unlike (1)
	unnecessarily (1)
	unreasonable (3)
	unsatisfied (1)
	update (7)
	updates (4)
	upgrades (1)
	uphold (2)
	Utah (40)
	utilities (6)
	utility (9)
	valuable (1)
	values (5)
	valuing (1)
	varies (1)
	variety (1)
	Vastay (4)
	versions (1)
	versus (1)
	wanted (1)
	ways (2)
	Wells (1)
	west (1)
	wide (1)
	wind (63)
	witnesses (5)
	work (1)
	written (2)
	Wyoming (17)
	years (3)



